
Name Riv:'rb~nd Landf'il I Co. 
A:H:n: b! icho lctS Godf're,Ji 

Address ~1.05 SE Minte,,r BY-l§e,, Rd 
tfJllsboro,oP,. 91t2..3 

n CjO f rey@ WfYl , COVVl 

Change in POU 
Date Filed I.J /'2. S /20 2-Y 
Initial notice date 5 / 7 / '2,0 2-~ 
DPD issued date. ____________ _ 

T-14448 

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) 

Name of Stream )'o...mh i I\ f2 \vev::, Sovtb y ~mhi ll R \Ve.V­

Trib. of w \\lo.me, +te., R~ vev::. y ti\.tl'ltl i II (< \ ver 
I 

Use I v-ri 00-. ti OV\ County Yo..m hi l \ 
Quantity of water (CFS) __________ No. of Acres, ______ _ 
Name of ditch 

Date 
'l-2S-20Lt/ 

PD issued date -------------
·-------::-----::--,---------=---:-=--------=--:-

App# S-13170 Per# 5-941! Cert# \368 1 PR Date l1..-3-\q2q 
PD notice date -------------
Date ofFO B/2...(,/1,.ol':f Vol 13\ Pagel003-IOOb 

App# S - l 7 b if?, Per# S - t 3 340 Cert# 19 9 36 PR Datelo-2q-1Cf38 
App# ______ Per# ______ Cert# _____ PR Date___ Date 
App# Per # Cert # PR Date __ _ 
App# Per # Cert # PR Date. __ _ 

C-Date ·---------------
COBU due date ____________ _ 
COBU Received date. __________ _ 
Certificate issued. ___________ _ 

Assignments:, _____________________________________ _ 

Irrigation District. ____________________________________ _ 

CWRE·------------.-------------------------------
CC's list Ya.mhi ll County 

0 -Oversized map - Location ________________________________ _ 

T-14448 

FEES PAID 
Amount Receipt# 
..$I'/?'{. 'It PIZ.~t<, f 

J 

FEES REFUNDED 
Amount Receipt# 



Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

August 26, 2024 

Nicholas Godfrey 
3205 SE Minter Bridge Rd. 
Hillsboro, OR 97123 

Reference: Application T-14448 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On April 25, 2024, the Department received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. 
The application was accompanied by $1495.44. Receipt number 142803 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use 
water at the new place of use until a final order approving the temporary transfer application 
has been issued by the Department. Additionally, pursuant to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands 
from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily transferred and the land to which the 
right is to be temporarily transferred may not both receive water during the same season. If 
the temporary transfer is approved during an irrigation season and water has already been 
used at the currently authorized location during that season, then the temporary tran.sfer will 
not take effect until the following season. 

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the 
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly 
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #22, Joel M. Plahn (via email) 
Ted Ressler, Agent 
Jordan Bacon, Interested Party 
Yamhill County, Local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14448, Yamhill County 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A TEMPORARY 
CHANGE IN PLACES OF USE 

Authority 

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right 
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to convey 
the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an existing 
water right. 

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and 
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

RIVERBEND LANDFILL CO. 
ATTN: NICHOLAS GODFREY 
3205 SE MINTER BRIDGE RD 
HILLSBORO, OR 97123 

Findings of Fact 

1. On April 25, 2024, Riverbend Landfill Co. Attn: Nicholas Godfrey filed an application to 
temporarily change the places of use under Certificates 13681 and 19936 for a period of 5 
years. The Department assigned the application number T-14448. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 7, 2024, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. 

3. The portion of the first right to be temporarily transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

13681 in the name of CHESTER L. MULKEY (perfected under Permit S-9411) 
IRRIGATION of 36.4 ACRES 
DECEMBER 3, 1929 
0.46 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of 
this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 
60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-1ll448'.sg Page 1 of4 Special Order Volume 131, Page I 003 



Source: 

EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated. 
YAMHILL RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp I Rng I Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

ss I SW I WM 12 NWNW 64 NOT DESCRIBED IN CERTIFICATE 

Authorized Place-of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

SS SW WM 1 swsw 64 6.2 

SS SW WM 2 SE SE 64 1.1 

SS SW WM 2 SE SE 65 2.8 

SS SW WM 11 NE NE 64 1.0 

SS SW WM 11 NE NE 65 6.9 

SS SW WM 12 NWNW 64 18.4 

Total 36.4 

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-14448 proposes to temporarily change the place of use of 
the right to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot DLC Acres 

SS SW WM 2 NWSE 3 1.0 

SS SW WM 2 SWSE 8 15.2 

SS SW WM 2 SE SE 9 4.9 

SS SW WM 12 NENW s 3.6 

SS SW WM 12 NENW 74 4.6 

SS SW WM 12 SE NW 4 2.5 

SS SW WM 12 SE NW 74 4.6 

Total 36.4 

5. The portion of the second right to be temporarily transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 
Priority Date: 
Rate: 
Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

F144!\8.sg 

19936 in the name of CHESTER L. MULKEY (perfected under Permit S-13340) 
IRRIGATION OF 50.8 ACRES 
OCTOBER 29, 1938 
0.64 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH ofpne cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 
acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each 
year. 
SOUTH FORK OF YAMHILL RIVER, a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER 

Page 2 of4 Special Order Volume 131, Page l 004 



Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

SS SW WM 12 NWNW 64 NOT DESCRIBED IN CERTIFICATE 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

SS SW WM 1 NESW 64 1.2 

SS SW WM 1 NWSW 64 6.8 

SS SW WM 1 swsw 64 27.2 

SS SW WM 1 SESW 64 1.0 

SS SW WM 12 NENW 64 0.5 

SS SW WM 12 NWNW 64 10.7 
. 

SS SW WM 12 SWNW 64 3.4 

Total 50.8 

6. · Temporary Transfer Application T-14448 proposes to temporarily change the place of use of 
the right to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

SS SW WM 11 NE NE 64 0.5 

SS SW WM 11 NE NE 65 13.6 

SS SW WM 11 NWNE 65 1.5 

SS SW WM 11 SWNE 65 7.7 

SS SW WM 11 SE NE 64 0.7 

SS SW WM 11. SE NE 65 14.5 

SS SW WM 12 NWNW 64 2.4 

SS SW WM 12 SWNW 64 5.7 

SS SW WM 12 SENW 74 4.2 

Total 50.8 

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria 

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to 
forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system suffic[e,9:f!to,u.se:th~. full amount of water allowed 
under the existing rights are present. 

9. The proposed change would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed during 
the period of the temporary transfer from receiving watet u~der th

0

e transferred rights, as 
required by ORS 540.523(7). 
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10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made 
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS 
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing 
water right. 

Conclusions of Law 

The temporary change in places of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14448 is 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The temporary change in places of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14448 
is approved. 

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of these water rights during the 2024, 
2025, 2026, 2027, and 2028 irrigation seasons. 

3. The use shall revert to the authorized places of use at the end of the 2028 irrigation season. 

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department finds 
the change cause injury to any existing water right. 

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificates 13681 and 19936 shall be 
subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of 
OAR Chapter 690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a 
precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer. 

6. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 13681 and 19936. 

7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not apply 
toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. The use of the remaining water rights described by Certificates 13681 and 19936 shall 
continue to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 13681 and 19936. 

AUG 2'6 2024 

Section Manager, for 
TOR 

er Resources Department 

Mailing Date: AUG 2 7 2024 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T-14448 

Transfer Type: Temporary Transfer DROUGHT? 0 
Applicant: Agent: 

Nicholas Godfrey Ted Ressler 

3205 SE Minter Bridge Rd. 4784 SE 17th Ave, Suite 111 

Hillsboro, OR 97123 Portland, OR 97202 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: CWRE: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: Affected Tribal Gov't: 

Yamhill County 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File# or Decree Name Permit Certificate 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff} 

Rec'd: April 25, 2024 Proposed Action(s} : PLACE OF USE 

Fees Pd : 1495.44 Acknowledgement Letter Sent ~ 
Initial Public Notice: 5/7/2024 County sent cc: of Ack Letter ~ 
WM District: 22 Joel M . Plahn WM Review request sent: 

Groundwater GW Review sent: 

Peer Review: 

Document Drafted Peer Review 

FO 
Date 1,l;: /2~ 
Initials: Z,o Ir 

Date: 0/ 1'-t/2,~ 
··1 J lnit1a s: roft: 

T,ansfec Specialist: ~ 

Receiving Landowner: 

Irrigation District: 

BOR Notified (date): 

Basin: 2 Willamette 

County: YAMHILL 

WM Review date received: 

GW Review date received: 

Signature Date 

No. of docs for 
sig: _ I _ 
WMSheetD 

Date: ~/1.) • 

Special Issues:--------------- - --------------------­

Special Order Volume: Vol.~ Pages l003-l OO(q 

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 1/ 26/2023 



GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: · 

Good morning Scott, 

COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 
Thursday, August 22, 2024 8:57 AM 
GREW Scott A * WRD 
Riverbend Landfill, T- 14448 

I have completed coordinator review of the temp FO for T-14448. Accept the track changes and you are good to go. 
Fantastic job! 

Thank you, 

Corey 

COREY A COURCHAN E I 
ALLOCAT I ON OF CONSERVED WATER 

Water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301 
Work cell: 50 3 979 - 3917 I Fax: 503 986- 0901 
Email: corey.a .courchane@water.oreqon.gov I Web: http://www.oreqon.gov/OWRD 

1 



Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

April 30, 2024 

Riverbend Landfill Co. 
Attn: Nicholas Godfrey 
3205 SE Minter Bridge Rd. 
Hillsboro, OR 97123 

Reference: Application T-14448 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On April 25, 2024, the Department received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. 
The application was accompanied by $1495.44. Receipt number 142803 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use 
water at the new place of use until a final order approving the temporary transfer application 
has been issued by the Department. Additionally, pursuant to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands 
from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily transferred and the land to which the 
right is to be temporarily transferred may not both receive water during the same season. If 
the temporary transfer is approved during an irrigation season and water has already been 
used at the currently authorized location during that season, then the temporary transfer will 
not take effect until the following season. 

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the 
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly 
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #22, Joel M. Plahn (via email) 
Ted Ressler, Agent 
Yamhill County, Local Government 

Enclosure 



Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-14448 

Applicant Name: Riverbend Landfill 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 

Proposed Changes: l ✓IPOU D POD DPOA OusE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s): Joel Plahn Date of Review: 05/03/2024 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes l✓ I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes l✓ I No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes l✓ I No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes I ✓I No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes l✓ I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

[Z] N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[Z] N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

D N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? D Yes l✓ I No 

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes l✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes l✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: I ✓ IN/ A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

TACS 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? l ✓ I No D Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, □ at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or on irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

D Reservoir water use measurement: {if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

• The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 
selected condition: 

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice 

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor 

□ 
Other: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
{To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

will 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: 

District: 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 142833 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

CASH: OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 
TRANSFER 

□ 
1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: 

□----
4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgm1. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Walor __ 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

0407 

0410 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER"S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
$ 

s 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

$ 

$ 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

LICNUMBER 

I II$ ,e--------11 1 s 
~====::::::! Is 

FUND _______ TITLE _____ _ _ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

RECEIPT: 1 ll 2 8 () 3 DATEod 1") .l-
Distnbution - White Copy . Customer, Yellow Copy • FTscal. Bluo CopY • File, Buff Copy • Ffscal 



Application for Water Right 

Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer 
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

OREGON 

g Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

WATER RESOURCES 
Dl::PARTMl::NT 

(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 
and all required attachments are not completed and Included. 

For questions, please call {503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS 

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable) 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

"O 
Q) -~ Q) 

Q) 
a: 

..:r 
~ = :--.J 

u, 
('I 

0:::: 
~ 
<( 

0 
a: 
~ 
0 

~ 

~ 

~ Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at: 
http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be 
transferred? ~ List them here: 13681 and 19936 (Attachment 1) 

Please Include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See Instructions on page 6) 

~ D N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2024 End Year: 2028. 

D ~ N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought) 

Attachments: 

~ Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map. (Attachment 2) 

~ Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. (Attachment 3) 
~ Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily 

being moved. (Attachment 4) 

D ~ N/A Affldavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon 
which the water right is located.) 

D ~ N/A Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district. 
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district. 

D ~ N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 
lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural 
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

D [gJ N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use). 

{For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient _ Map not included or incomplete 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required _ Part __ is incomplete 
Other/Explanation _____________________ _ 

Staff:_________ Phone:________ Date:___/___/ __ 
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Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist 

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed 
below are not met. 

Please be sure that the ~emporary transfer application map you submit Includes all the required 
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

D [81 N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

[81 Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

[81 The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. Map Scale Waiver (Attachment 5) 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that Includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

[81 0 N/A Proposed temporary place of use that Includes separate hachuring for each water right, 
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, 
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, 
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

D [81 N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new 
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and 
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be 
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal 
(example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal 
(example - 42.53764°). Received 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 2 of 12 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS 

1 
Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 

1 $950.00 
Number of water rights included in transfer: 1.ilfil 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (2b) If only one waterright this will be o 

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 310 
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use? 
~ No: enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b) 

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c) and 
3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 0 

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use? 
D No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

~ Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the 
portions of the rights to be transferred: 87.2 (4a) 

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4 » » 4 235.44 
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 1,495.44 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result In a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes Is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 » 

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 0 
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 1,495.44 

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS 

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00 
Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below*): 

(2a) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number In 2a above: (2b) 
If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c) and 
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 N/A 

*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of 
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 

2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply 
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For CB7654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 
3. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be 
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs, 
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be O and Line 2 would then also become OJ. 

Received 
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Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME 

Riverbend Landfill Co.; Attn: Nicholas Godfrey 
ADDRESS 

3205 SE Minter Bridge Rd 
CITY I STATE I ZIP 
Hillsboro OR 97123 

I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

503-435-9248 
FAX NO. 

I E-MAIL 
ngodfrey@wm.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E·MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Ted Ressler, RG, CWRE/ Summit Water Resources LLC 503-976-7050 x204 503-701-4535 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

4784 SE 17th Ave Suite 111 
CITY 

Portland 
I STATE 

OR 
I ZIP 

97202 
I E-MAIL 

tressler@summltwr.com 
BY PROVIDING AN E·MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS Will ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why: 
The applicant is proposing to temporarily transfer a portion of Certificates 13681 and 19936 to lands 
adjacent to for a period of up to 5 years. No change in POD is associated with this application. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1". 

I (we) affirm that the Information contained In this application Is true and accurate. 

Jason S Rose VP 4/11/24 
Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for 
transfer is located? [8J Yes D No 

If NO, Include signatures of all landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or 
attach affidavits of consent from ali landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which 
the water right(s) has been conveyed. 
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□ Check here If any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served 
by an Irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: If this box is checked, you must complete and attach 
Supplemental Form D.) 

I DISTRICT NAME 

CITY 

I ADDRE~ 

STATE I ZIP 

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I ENTITI' NAME 

CITY 

I ADORE~ 

STATE I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed and/or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 
Yamhill County 525 NE 41h st 
CITY STATE 

McMlnvllle OR 

I ENTOYNAME 

CITY 

I ADDRESS 

STATE 
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I ZIP 
97128 

I ZIP 

Received 
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Part S of S - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form. 

Water Right Certificate # 13681 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 1.7 cubic feet per second (cfs} OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm} 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at sometime within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 40 HP centrifugal pump conveys water to fields via 
burled mainline and is applied by overhead (hard-hose) irrigation sprinklers. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s} of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this If POA, 

POD/POA OWRD 
Tax Lot, POD/POA Well log Measured Distances 

Name or 
Authorized on 

IDl#(or DLCor (from a recognized 
Number 

the Certificate Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Gov't survey corner) or Is It Tag I# l- Lot 
Proposed? _} 

PODl 
181 Authorized 

5 s 5 
D Proposed 

w 12 NW NW DLC64 Not specified by certificate 

POD2 
181 Authorized 

5 s 5 
D Proposed 

w 12 NW NW DLC64 Not specified by certificate 

D Authorized 

D Proposed 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided In 
parentheses): 

~ Place of Use (POU} D Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion {POD) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are 
provided In parentheses): N/A 

D Place of Use (POU) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Character of Use (USE) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water righ~ to be changed. 
Received 

APR 2 5 LUL'i 
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Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 13681 

List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each ¼ ¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage 
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. -

AUTHORIZED (the " from" o r "off' lands) PROPOSED (the " to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 
List only that part or portion of the water right t hat will be changed. Changes (see 

POD(s) or 
..,CODESH from 

Tax 
Gvt Type of USE 

POA(s) (name Priority previous 
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ 

Lot 
Lot or Acres listed on 

or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec 
DLC Certificate 

from Table 1) 

EXAMPLE 

2 s 9 E lS NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation 
POD#l 

1901 POU/POD 2 POD#2 s 9 E 1 

II II u II " II N " " . EXAMPLE " " " 2 s 9 E 2 

5 S 5 w 1 SW SW 401 64 6.2 Irrigation POD 1,2 1929 POU 5 S 5 w 2 

5 S 5 w 2 SE SE 400 65 2.8 Irrigation POD 1,2 1929 POU 5 S 5 w 2 

5 S 5 w 2 SE SE 400 64 1.1 Irrigation POD 1,2 1929 POU s s s w 2 

5 S 5 w 11 NE NE 400 65 6.9 Irrigation POD 1,2 1929 POU 5 S s w u 

5 S 5 w 11 NE NE 400 64 1.0 Irrigation POD 1,2 1929 POU s s 5 w 12 

5 S 5 w 12 NW NW 401 64 18.4 Irrigation POD 1,2 1929 POU s s 5 w u 

POU s s 5 w 12 

TOTAL ACRES 36.4 

Additional remarks: This transfer involves a 36.4 acre portion of Certificate 13681. 
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are made. 

Tax Gvt 
¼¼ 

Lot 
Lot or Acres 
DLC 

NW NW 500 1 10.0 

SW NW 500 s.o 
NW SE 500 3 1.0 

SW SE 500 8 15.2 

SE SE 500 9 4.9 

NE INw 
200 

5 3.6 
500 

NE NW 400 74 4.6 

SE NW 500 4 2.5 

SE NW 400 74 4.6 

TOTAL ACRES 36.4 

Received 

APR 2 5 LUL't 

OWRD 

POD(s)/ 

New Type 
POA(s) to 

of USE 
be used 
(from 

Table 1) 

POD#S 

POD#6 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1, 2 

TACS 

Priority 
Date 

1901 

1901 

1929 

1929 

1929 

1929 

1929 

1929 

1929 



Proposed 
or 

Water Right Certificate # 13681 
For Place of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations 

associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes ~ No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: __ 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is 

supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer 

or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon 

enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall 

become subject to cancellation for non use under ORS 540.610. 

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation ls 
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide: 

D Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 

with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx) 

AND/OR 

0 Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any 

well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built, 
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The 

Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water 

right examiner to assist with assembling the Information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Polnt(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) In this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown 
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of 

your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess 

whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department ls prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 

access the same source aquifer. 

Well• 

Perforated 
Static Source specific rate ls well If an existing 

Seal 
water 

or Total Casing aquifer (cfs or already well,OWRD level of Authorized depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). !f well Intervals built? Well ID Tag POA depth (Yes or Name or No. L· -
Number No) 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Casing 
(feet) (intervals) intervals Diameter 

(In feet) 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 9 of 12 

completed gravel, 
well basalt, etc.) 

(in feet) 

Received 

APK 2 5 lUL4 

OWRD 

less than 
full rate of 
water right 



Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form. 

Water Right Certificate # 19936 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 1.7 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at sometime within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 40 HP centrifugal pump conveys water to fields via 
burled mainline and is applied by overhead {hard-hose) Irrigation sprinklers. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Polnt(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this If POA, 

POD/POA OWRD 
Tax Lot, POD/POA 

Authorized on Well Log 
DLCor 

Measured Distances 
Name or ID#(or (from a recognized 
Number 

the Certificate Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Gov't survey corner) or Is It Tag# l· Lot 
Proposed? _) 

POD 1 
181 Authorized 

D Proposed 
5 s 5 w 12 NW NW DLC64 Not specified by certificate 

P0D2 
181 Authorized 

D Proposed 
s s s w 12 NW NW DLC64 Not specified by certificate 

D Authorized 

D Proposed 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided In 
parentheses): 

~ Place of Use (POU) D Appropriation/Well {POA) 

D Point of Diversion {POD) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are 
provided in parentheses): N/ A 

D Place of Use (POU) 

D Character of Use (USE) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Received 

APR 2 5 ZUL~ 
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Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 19936 

List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage 
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" o r "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or " on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see 

POD(s) or i.,CODES" from 

Tax 
Gvt Type of USE 

POA(s) (name Priority previous 
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ 

Lot 
Lot or Acres listed on 

or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec 
DLC Certificate 

from Table 1) 

EXAMPLE 

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation 
POD#l 

1901 POU/POD 2 
POD#2 s 9 E 1 

II ,, II ,. II II II ,, ,, ,. 
EXAMPLE 

,, II • 2 s 9 E 2 

5 S s lw 1 NE SW 400 64 1.2 Irrigation POD 1,2 1938 POU 5 S 5 w 11 

5 S 5 w 1 NW SW 400 64 6.8 Irrigation POD 1,2 1938 POU 5 S 5 w 11 

5 S 5 w 1 SW SW 
400 

64 27.2 Irrigation POD 1,2 1938 POU 5 S 5 w 11 401 

5 S 5 w 1 SE SW 400 64 1.0 Irrigation POD 1,2 1938 POU 5 S 5 w 11 

5 S 5 w 12 NE NW 500 64 0.5 Irrigation POD 1,2 1938 POU 5 S 5 w 11 

5 S 5 w 12 NW NW 500 64 10.7 Irrigation POD 1,2 1938 POU 5 S 5 w 11 

5 S 5 w 12 SW NW 
500 

64 3.4 600 Irrigation POD 1,2 1938 POU 5 S 5 w 12 

5 S 5 w 12 

5 S 5 w 12 

I 

TOTAL ACRES 50.8 

Additional remarks: This transfer involves a 50.8 acre portion of Certificate 19936. 
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Tax 
Gvt 

¼¼ 
Lot 

Lot or Acres 
DLC 

NW NW 500 1 10.0 

SW NW 500 5.0 

NE NE 600 65 13.6 

NE NE 600 64 0.5 

NW NE 600 65 1.5 

SW NE 600 65 7.7 

SE NE 600 65 14.5 

SE NE 600 64 0.7 

NW NW 600 64 2.4 

SW NW 600 64 5.7 

SE NW 400 74 4.2 

I 
TOTAL ACRES 50.8 

Received 

APR 2 5 202't 

OWRD 

POD(s)/ 

New Type 
POA(s) to 

of USE 
be used 
(from 

Table 1) 

POD#S 

POD#6 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1,2 

Irrigation POD 1, 2 

Irrigation POD 1, 2 

Irrigation POD 1, 2 

TACS 

Priority 
Date 

1901 

1901 

1938 

1938 

1938 

1938 

1938 

1938 

1938 

1938 

1938 



Proposed 
or 

Water Right Certificate # 19936 
For Place of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations 
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes [8J No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: __ 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is 
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer 
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon 
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall 
become subject to cancellation for non use under ORS 540.610. 

If a change in polnt(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional polnt(s) of appropriation Is 
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide: 

D Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx) 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) In Table 3 below for any 
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built, 
provide "a best estimate" for each requested Information element in the table. The 
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water 
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Polnt(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described In Table 1 and shown 
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of 
your transfer application until It Is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department Is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Well-

Perforated 
Static Source specific rate ls well If an existing 

Total Seal 
water 

Casing aquifer (cfs or already well,OWRD 
or 

level of Authorized well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). !f built? Well ID Tag POA 
(Yes or Name or No. l--

Number No) 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Casing 
depth Diameter 

0--, :.,,.,,.,i 
- - ·--

APR 2 5 lLll1t 

OWRD 

completed 
(feet) (Intervals) Intervals gravel, less than 

(In feet) 
well basalt, etc.) full rate of 

(In feet) water right 
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··\ d .11 }: Receive :;~ 
.~ ll i'l ~r STATE:OF'OREGON APR 2 5 2024 /II. 

i; COUNTY OF YAWIILI. . J 
-lt OWRD ii• 
r CERTIFl'GATE·: oF~:W•ATER\RIGHT ·· .,;: .f,' 
'..'. t 
~~ "' ~~ 1!J;b{~ 3J~ to QCettifpt Tl1at. . CHESTER Ii. MULKEY. . · ' ?i 

~~ of•.- ,.: ,. · licllinnvllle ,-State of · Oregon , 1ias ,made proof t 
~'! to the satisfaction of the STA'.r.E ENGINEER of'Oregon, of a right to .me. use of. .. the waters of ~~. 
• Yamhill. River t 1 

)!; a tributary of- , for the purpose oj 1

1
i 

~; Irrigation • ~ 
'~ under Penn It No. 94ll of the State Engineer, and that said right.to the use of said waters Ii 
·:1r_: has been.perfected fo accordance with the. laws of ,Oregon; ·that .tile priority"of tlie right hereby 'ii!~ 
~ co11frmed riates from. Dece111bor 3, 1929; . . : · ,,.•, . · .•· J 
~ ' ; ~ 
~; that the amount of water to whlclt such rlglit is entitled and hereby confirmed, for· the purposes fl 
~:1 aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used'for ·said purposes, and shall not exceed ;,~ 
-~~ o. "' cubic toot per socond, :;~I 
·.• '1 

!'.•! !i jl 
!) t!ij 
• :i, • 

~J _!1 .. 1,·,1· ~;• 
,·• :I• i~ or its equivalent in cas.: of rotation, measured at tlze point of C::iversion from the stream. ;t! 
) : The point of diversion is located in the , IfW¼ml¼, .- Section. 12,:Tollllsh.-tp 5 · Soutb, · Range . . l•,j 
~~ 5 West, Tr. M., within A. N. Uiller:D; ~. ·c. 64. · · · · ·. • · · ... - !!!1 
~~ ~Ii 
d; The amount of water used f OT irrigation, togetlier, witli· the amount secured under any other r!!l 
ff right e,Msting for the same lands, shall be limited to ' one-eightieth · of one cubic foot per second ~I~' 
11 
p per acre, · or its equi val.en t for each .. acre irrige:ted, - · · a 

ti lli 1 ,) 
~i jl:, 
b,11 . ,., 

~ ~ 
,,;! ~i\ 
(; T1 
_; : and slzall !· ;J 
' · conj arm to :ruch reasonabk rotation system as may be ordered by the proper stat~ officer. . 1/,1 
,'.~ A description of the .-place of use under the right ~creby confirmed, and, to which such-right is ~! 

[i app111tenant, is as follows: l.S.
4 

acres in tho NTI.\'lWl. =Fj 
,,. 4' .- 1.I, 

. Sect-ion ·12 ~.:1, ( ,: !fflEt II 
~~ · 1·.o a?I'e in. the ,HE" :!:I 
:) Section ll :.11 r,: · 6.2 .acres· in- the· Sff¼sff¼ ~,I 

. · Section l ..II 
~~ 1.1 acres in the SEt5F¢ ~:• 
~r · . . . Section 2 H 
t,\ :::1I.5~~~~~~\~ ~~s~ n. M., being ~j 

20.5 acres in the HE~N"'1 ;:'.! ~~ ~ "'i° I' 
~) . . Section ll !1 
!.,! 2:s acres in the SEfSE¼ ij!1· 
~~ Section 2 i'; 
~·I Township 5 South, Range 5 ffest, 1'1. u., being ~11 

r, 11itbin Ricbard Miller D. L. C. 65, .
1

~i~! 
(:!i . . , The right to the use of. the water for:tlze purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lauds or place of ij 
'.'.~ use herein described. 1,j V· ;. ,: 
r.•· f i 
;:,: WlTNI!:~S the signature of the State Engineer, UJ

0 fixed ,,., 
~~ (i 
,:. tllis 1st day of July , 193/ /41 ~;! 
~~ .. ' 
.:!, ~~ r: ii:: 
. ,. ., ....................... CHAS . .. E . .. 8TRIC!O,Df' ....... _.................... fi:i 
·· · State Engineer ri:, 
f! ,!, 

(i 
!''i 

• 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 12 , page 13681 

• 

• 
,:.· 
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STATE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF YA!·!Hll.I, 

Received 

APR 2 5 2024 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHf>WRD 

of Xoute 3 - 1·,cHlnnville , State of Oregon , has made proof 
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a Tight to the use of the waters of 
South fork of Yamhill River 
a tribulaiy of Yamhill River for the purpose of 

t;.1ley'}YJr<mit No, 13340 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters 
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the Tight hereby 
confirmed dates from October 29, 1938 

J 

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, fol' the purposes 
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially tised for said purposes, and shaU not exceed 
0.75 c.r.s. 

or its equivalent in case of Totation, measured at the point of diversion from the slrea111. 
The point of diversion is located in the t,"::_, i{W;, , o.s projected in f,. rl. ;:iJ.ler D. L. C. ilo. 
64, Section 12, 'l'. 5 s., R. 5 'ti., W. M. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured tinder any olher 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eigHBith of one cubic foot per second 
per acre, or its equivalent !or each aero irl'igi,ted n.."lrl s :,all be further l:L.-tl.ted to 
a diversion of not to exceed 2h acre feet per act·e for eac.~ acre irrigated during 
the irrigation season of each yoar, 

and shall 
conform to such reasonable Totation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows: 

1.2 acres ;n ~.1:~ S;1ij, ns projected in A. ll. Hiller DLC ;~'64 
6,8 acres :i.n NW,; Sd:;., as projected in A. N. Hiller f.l.t.#64 

'Z].2 acres in S'·I.;: SH},, as projected in A. N. Hiller D1,C fi6I~ 
1.0 acres in sic S\·/~, as projected in A. 11. Miller Di.C #64 

Dection l, T. 5 s., n. 5 w., w. H, 
3.8 acres in S .1~; s:~~, as ;11·ojected in R. Hiller DLC ..'65 
2.5 acres in S:•:;,. :;g~, l1s projected in R, Hiller DLC ,io5 

nect~on ?, " 5 ~-, R. 5 W., ~-1.H. 
~.o acros in l,i:; NE,,, as ,,rojoct cd in R. l·:iller DLC ;f65 
o. 9 acres in tr.1~ r:E;;, as projected' in a. Hiller DLC ;/65 

0.5 acres 
10,7 acres 

3.1¼ acres 

Soctton µ, T. 5 s., R. 5 w., W.l-1, 
in IIBi,; in·/~;, as projected in A. i,. Hiller Dl C ::o4 
in llW.:; lfilf;, a s ;,rojected in A. U. Miller uLC ,i64 
in m•:. liW.;, as projected in A. H. 11.iller DLC }64 

Section 12, T. 5 s., rt. 5 w., i'!.H, 
;, 

I• Land on \'lhich wate r is to be ap1iliect is a part of that more eJ-,1licitly described ns 
i. :,, follows: 
1, l3efli.n 10.52 chains u. or tho 51.:: corner of -~lex l:inci- Don:1.tion ~and Cla:un; thence'.·!. 
·,,. 4,50 chains;'l'hence N. 10 chains; Thence£. I..50 cha.ins ; '£henca S,10 chains to the 
;ff l:egi.Jming o.nd containing 4. 50 acl'es. 
··. Begin· 8.72 chains ·.:. and 2.91 chains ll. of the HE corner of Section 11, 1r.5n.,!l..5w., 
i! 
1
, '!'hence:-:. 21..57 chains; 'i'honce s. 21,.00 chaLris to center of road; t hence ,.;. 41°55 ' 

.;1 East in center Road 32,00 chains to beginnl~ g and C(mtaining 26.00 acres. 
( Excer,t, ror road and Stats Highway, lBaving 24. 00 acres 
::, Bogin 1.50 chains s. of the HE comer of Alexis Hiller Donation Lo.nd Clcitn; 1'hance 
.,, running S. 42°il.61.87 chains l!:. 25 chains to center of the Yamhill !liver;Thence S 
} ~ast crly nlong the middle of s .tl.d Hivor 16.10 chai11s;Thonce ;;. 10.77 ch:uns to the B. 
i;l boundary line of said Cloim;Thence II. 5.25 chains; Thence i·:. h.50 cht.i.ns ; Thonce N. 

. . :~. . .. 10. cl,i.ains; T):lence_.~._4.5.o_ c_h!Ulls_ t_o th~ ..;. bptm~ary l!aid ~l.µ.JJl_.. 'i't_;once. l~. alon~. the -=--- ~r·~ .. ::-:.--:·.- ·-.·:-_.: -·· .· .-;: __ ._ :: __ --- .-. ----.. -- . -··--··'. ·. . . ········-·-·-·· ·· ·-· ·.-· . ,,: 
~!~ .., 

' 

;j 
j: 
'• 

., 
!. 
! 
I 
'I 
': 

;! 

,, 
: 

:i 

j 
·-· ,l.-. . ·-=-. ..... ·-· 



That ps.rt of Goverrur:.ent Lot :/4 lying north 0£ the Yamhill River in Section 12, 
•rownship ; South, ftange 5 West. · 

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described. 

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this 
September 

.... 

.... 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit ll'A'fER R~SOURCE~ 
ncrARTMEt>T 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages If you need more spacing. 

State of Oregon 

County of YAMHILL) 

Supporting documentation must be attached. 

ss 

I, Zbt~ 13a l()A , In my capacity as __ k_ 11_1c_,i __ J,, _______ _ 

mailing address 1001 FANNIN ST. HOUSTON, TX. 77002 

telephone number (971) 231-411& being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right Is based on (check one): 

IZI Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2, I attest that: 

0 Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate II _ ; OR 

~ My knowledge Is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¾¾ 
Gov't Lot Acres 

orDLC (If a1>01lcable) 
13681 5 s 5 w WM 1 SW SW 64 6.2 

13681 5 s 5 w WM 2 SE SE 65 2.8 

13681 5 s 5 w WM 2 SE SE 64 1.1 

13681 s s 5 w WM 11 NE NE 65 6.9 

13681 s s 5 w WM 11 NE NE 64 1.0 

13681 s s s w WM 12 NW NW 64 18.4 

OR 

D Confirming Certificate ff _ _ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leased lnstream at some time within the last five years. The 
lnstream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use Is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate ti __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 

3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.) : 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit• Page 1 of 2 

Received 

APR 2 5 2024 

OWRD 
TACS 



4. I understand that If I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, my application will be considered incomplete. 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this l day of ./Jr,p.r, \ , 20.1Jd 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
ROXANNE WENZEL 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 
COMMISSION NO, 1029549 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OGT08ER 00, 2020 

Supporting Doc.uments 

LJ Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
Issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 
l25J Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 vears 

~~ 
My Commission Expires: 6C-\-o \9?v:: (o,'lo2,ll 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue 
date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

" Fertilizer or seed bills related to Irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co•op sales receipt 

" District assessment records for water delivered .. Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement .. Beneficial use reports from district 

.. IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

" Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

" CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the 
photograph and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.lnfo/lmagery 
OWRO -www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer-www.terraserver.com 
Copy of instream lease or lease number 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit · Page 2 of 2 TACS 
vvv,.u 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON g Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
WA!ER R~SOt;RCl~ 
Ol!rARTMtrn 

Salem, Oregon 97301· 1266 
(503) 986·0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages If you need more spacing. 

State of Oregon 

County of ~ ) 

Supporting documentation must be attached. 

ss 

,, /IJrt4.1t &cott , in my capacity as -/.("le.,... +-- ---~--- - --
mailing address 1001 FANNIN ST, HOUSTON, TX, 77002 

telephone number (91_1) 231~ 1__15 being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

~ Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate# _ ; OR 

[81 My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

OR 

□ 
□ 

□ 

□ 

Certificate II j Township 
I 

Mer Sec ¾ ¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres Range 
orDLC (If applicable) 

19936 5 s s w WM 1 NE SW 64 1.2 

19936 s s 5 w WM l NW SW 64 6.8 

19936 5 s s w WM l SW SW 64 27.2 

19936 s s 5 w WM l SE SW 64 1.0 

19936 s s s w WM 12 NE NW 64 0.5 

19936 s s 5 w WM 12 NW NW 64 10.7 

19936 5 s s w WM 12 SW NW 64 3.4 

Confirming Certificate H __ has been Issued within the past five years; OR 

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use Is needed for the portion !1Q! leased instream.); OR 

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) Is attached. 

Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation fo~~MOO 
10 years for Certificate ff __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

,(continues on reverse side) 

. 

APR 2 5 ZUZ4 

OWRD 
Revised 7/1/2021 Evld~nce of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS 



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, my application will be considered Incomplete. 

,.....,.0-

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this J:\_ day of A(;0. \ .20fil. 

O!'JIICW.. STAMP 
ROXANNE WEID:l:L 

NOTARY PUBLIC• OREGON 
COMMISSION NO, 1029549 

l.f'f COMMISSlON l:Xl'IRfS OCTOBeR 00, 2029 

~ 

Supportlng,Oocuments 

LJ Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 
12SJ Coples of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

LJ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

LJ Approved lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

Notary 

My Commission Expires: l)(}\orze,v Ll I W..l,e. 
I 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows Issue 
date 

" Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

" Fertilizer or seed bills related to Irrigated crops .. Farmers Co·op sales receipt 

" District assessment records for water delivered 

" Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement .. Beneficial use reports from district .. IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 
.. Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being Identified, the date of the 
photograph and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 
OWRD- www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer-www.terraserver.com 
Copy of instream lease or lease number 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 
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m.~~1~~_, · ' . -, .. ·· d;--::~ , 

Waste Management 
13469 Sw Hwy 18 
McMinnville OR 97128 

Hello Jordan, 

--:;-.--~r .. -;.: - .,,-......... ~ ... 1 .... o.o~ .- ; 
, --.-·i:>"o eox 638 

855 NE Marsh Lane 
McMinnville, OR 97128 

503-472-6158 I me-power.com 

The attached Excel spreadsheet has usage from December 2013 - March 2024 for meter## 708091 which is an 
irrigation account at: 

Waste Management 
13469 Sw Hwy 18 
McMinnville OR 97128 

Thank you, 

Anna Wood 
Customer Service 
McMinnville Water and Light 
503-472-6158 

Received 

APR 2 5 2024 

OWRD 



Billing Period Read Date Account Provider 
Mar-24 3/21/2024  lE 
Feb-24 2/26/2024  lE 
Jan-24 1/24/2024  lE 
Dec-23 12/26/2023  lE 
Nov-23 11/22/2023  lE 
Oct-23 10/19/2023  lE 
Sep-23 9/26/2023  lE 
Aug-23 8/24/2023  lE 
Jul-23 7/25/2023  lE 
Jun-23 6/22/2023  lE 
May-23 5/23/2023  lE 
Apr-23 4/24/2023  lE 
Mar-23 3/23/2023  1E 
Feb-23 2/21/2023  lE 
Jan-23 1/24/2023  lE 
Dec-22 12/21/2022  lE 
Nov-22 11/23/2022  1E 
Oct-22 10/25/2022  lE 
Sep-22 9/27/2022  lE 
Aug-22 8/29/2022  lE 
Jul-22 7/26/2022  lE 
Jun-22 6/28/2022  1E 
May-22 5/25/2022  lE 
Apr-22 4/27/2022  1E 
Mar-22 3/30/2022  1E 
Feb-22 2/24/2022  lE 
Jan-22 1/27/2022  lE 
Dec-21 12/28/2021  1E 
Nov-21 11/29/2021  lE 
Oct-21 10/26/2021  lE 
Sep-21 9/29/2021  1E 
Aug-21 8/30/2021  1E 
Jul-21 7/28/2021  lE 
Jun-21 6/24/2021  lE 
May-21 5/26/2021  lE 
Apr-21 4/28/2021  lE 
Mar-21 3/30/2021  1E 
Feb-21 2/23/2021  lE 
Jan-21 1/27/2021  1E 
Dec-20 12/28/2020  1E 
Nov-20 11/24/2020  lE 
Oct-20 10/28/2020  lE 
Sep-20 9/29/2020  lE 
Aug-20 8/26/2020  lE 
Jul-20 7/29/2020  lE 
Jun-20 6/25/2020  1E 
May-20 5/26/2020  lE 
Apr-20 4/27/2020  lE 
Mar-20 3/26/2020  lE 
Feb-20 2/24/2020  lE 

KWH Usage Days Of Use 
0 24 
0 33 
0 29 
0 34 
0 34 
0 23 
0 33 
0 30 
0 33 
0 30 
0 29 
0 32 
0 30 
0 28 
0 34 

103 28 
128 29 
359 28 
240 29 
284 34 

0 28 
0 34 
0 28 
0 28 
0 34 
0 28 
0 30 
0 29 

29 34 
1 27 
0 30 
0 33 
0 34 
0 29 
0 28 
0 29 
0 35 
0 27 
0 30 
0 34 

249 27 
466 29 
824 34 
180 28 
0 34 
0 30 
0 29 
0 32 
0 31 
0 27 

Page 1 of 3 

Current Read 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33671 
33568 
33440 
33081 
32841 
32557 
32557 
32557 
32557 
32557 
32557 
32557 
32557 
32557 
32528 
32527 
32527 
32527 
32527 
32527 
32527 
32527 
32527 
32527 
32527 
32527 
32278 
31812 
30988 
30808 
30808 
30808 
30808 
30808 

30808 

Use Revenue Meter# 
52.50 708091 
52.50 708091 
52.50 708091 
52.50 708091 
52.50 708091 
52.50 708091 
50.00 708091 
50.00 708091 
50.00 708091 
50.00 708091 
50.00 708091 
50.00 708091 
50.00 708091 
50.00 708091 
50.00 708091 
53.56 708091 
54.43 708091 
62.42 708091 
56.48 708091 
58.03 708091 
48.00 708091 
48.00 708091 
48.00 708091 
48.00 708091 
48.00 708091 
48.00 708091 
48.00 708091 
48.00 708091 
49.02 708091 
48.04 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
54.97 708091 
62.79 708091 
75.68 708091 
52.48 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 
46.00 708091 

I Received 

APR 2 S lU24 



Billing Period Read Date Account Provider KWH Usage Days Of Use Current Read Use Revenue Meter# 
Jan-20 1/28/2020  lE 0 33 30808 46.00 708091 
Dec-19 12/26/2019  lE 0 31 30808 46.00 708091 
Nov-19 11/25/2019  lE 25 26 30808 46.90 708091 
Oct-19 10/30/2019  lE 136 33 30783 50.90 708091 
Sep-19 9/27/2019  lE 12,388 31 30647 619.18 708091 
Aug-19 8/27/2019  1E 10,223 28 18259 506.60 708091 
Jul-19 7/30/2019  lE 12,627 34 8036 631.60 708091 
Jun-19 6/26/2019  lE 8,180 27 95409 400.36 708091 
May-19 5/30/2019  lE 0 36 87229 45.00 708091 
Apr-19 4/24/2019  lE 0 29 87229 45.00 708091 
Mar-19 3/26/2019  lE 0 27 87229 45.00 708091 
Feb-19 2/27/2019  lE 0 28 87229 45.00 708091 
Jan-19 1/30/2019  lE 0 34 87229 45.00 708091 
Dec-18 12/27/2018  lE 0 29 87229 45.00 708091 
Nov-18 11/28/2018  1E 20 33 87229 45.76 708091 
Oct-18 10/26/2018  lE 82 29 87209 48.12 708091 
Sep-18 9/27/2018  lE 5,401 37 87127 250.45 708091 
Aug-18 8/21/2018  lE 5,787 25 81726 270.14 708091 
Jul-18 7/27/2018  lE 339 30 75939 57.54 708091 
Jun-18 6/27/2018  lE 207 33 75600 52.66 708091 
May-18 5/25/2018  lE 0 30 75393 45.00 708091 
Apr-18 4/25/2018  lE 0 29 75393 45.00 708091 
Mar-18 3/27/2018  lE 0 29 75393 45.00 708091 
Feb-18 2/26/2018  lE 0 27 75393 45.00 708091 
Jan-18 1/30/2018  lE 0 34 75393 45.00 708091 
Dec-17 12/27/2017  lE 0 29 75393 45.00 708091 
Nov-17 11/28/2017  lE 26 33 75393 45.96 708091 
Oct-17 10/26/2017  lE 4,969 30 75367 228.85 708091 
Sep-17 9/26/2017  lE 24,241 33 70398 1,204.94 708091 
Aug-17 8/24/2017  lE 14,056 27 46157 688.87 708091 
Jul-17 7/28/2017  lE 13,107 31 32101 640.78 708091 
Jun-17 6/27/2017  lE 4,821 34 18994 223.38 708091 
May-17 5/24/2017  lE 0 28 14173 45.00 708091 
Apr-17 4/26/2017  lE 0 29 14173 45.00 708091 
Mar-17 3/28/2017  lE 0 34 14173 45.00 708091 
Feb-17 2/22/2017  lE 0 26 14173 45.00 708091 
Jan-17 1/27/2017  lE 0 31 14173 45.00 708091 
Dec-16 12/27/2016  lE 0 28 14173 45.00 708091 
Nov-16 11/29/2016  lE 1 33 14173 45.04 708091 
Oct-16 10/27/2016  lE 284 28 14172 55.51 708091 
Sep-16 9/29/2016  lE 397 34 13888 59.69 708091 
Aug-16 8/26/2016  lE 342 30 13491 57.65 708091 
Jul-16 7/27/2016  1E 239 29 13149 53.84 708091 
Jun-16 6/28/2016  1E 18 33 12910 45.67 708091 
May-16 5/26/2016  

' 
lE 0 28 12892 45.00 708091 

Apr-16 4/28/2016  I lE 0 34 12892 45.00 708091 
Mar-16 3/25/2016 : lE 0 30 12892 45.00 708091 
Feb-16 2/24/2016  1E 0 29 12892 45.00 708091 
Jan-16 1/26/2016  lE 0 28 12892 ,- .'r.,A§,OQ,, . ~ 708091 
Dec-15 12/29/2015  1E 0 32 12892 - -45 .00 708091 

Page 2 of 3 OWRD 



Billing Period Read Date Account Provider 
Nov-15 11/27/2015  1E 
Oct-15 10/26/2015  1E 
Sep-15 9/29/2015  1E 
Aug-15 8/28/2015  1E 
Jul-15 7/30/2015  1E 
Jun-15 6/26/2015  lE 
May-15 5/28/2015  lE 
Apr-15 4/27/2015  1E 
Mar-15 3/27/2015  lE 
Feb-15 2/26/2015  lE 
Jan-15 1/29/2015  lE 
Dec-14 12/29/2014  1E 
Nov-14 11/26/2014  lE 
Oct-14 10/30/2014  lE 
Sep-14 9/29/2014  lE 
Aug-14 8/28/2014  lE 
Jul-14 7/30/2014  1E 
Jun-14 6/27/2014  1E 
May-14 5/29/2014  1E 
Apr-14 4/29/2014  lE 
Mar-14 3/28/2014  1E 
Feb-14 2/27/2014  1E 
Jan-14 1/30/2014  lE 
Dec-13 12/30/2013  1E 

KWH Usage Days Of Use 
0 32 

90 27 
316 32 
684 29 
810 34 
445 29 
113 31 

0 31 
0 29 
0 28 
0 31 
0 33 
0 27 

48 31 
1,445 32 
998 29 

1,108 33 
6,731 29 
104 30 
0 32 
0 29 
0 28 
0 31 
0 34 

Page 3 of 3 

Current Read Use Revenue 
12892 45.00 
12892 48.33 
12802 56.69 
12486 70.31 
11802 74.97 
10992 61.47 
10547 49.18 
10434 45.00 
10434 45.00 
10434 45.00 
10434 45.00 
10434 45.00 
10434 45.00 
10434 46.78 
10386 98.47 
8941 81.93 
7943 86.00 
6835 317.71 
104 48.85 

0 45.00 
0 45.00 
0 45.00 
0 45.00 
0 45.00 
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Meter# 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 

708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 
708091 

708091 
708091 
708091 
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1991 DEC ·6 IJI 11 .-31 

AFfBR R.l?CORDINO RETURN TO; 
Rlverbend Landfill Co. 
300 DraM-1 Landing 
Suite 155 
Ortenbru, Calil'oml4 94904 

f262Pl269 

SEND TAX STATeMENTS TO; 
Rlvezbcnd Land!lll Co. 
300 Drakes Landing 
Suite 155 
Orcenbru, California 94904 

CORRECTIVE DEED 

RIVERBEND LANDFILL CO., an Oregon corporadon, which 1001< dtle to the 
wllhln desaiMd panels &S Collows: 

a, as 10 Parcds 1 through S, as RJVErulEND J.N,IDflU. CO., INC., an 
Oregon corporation, by deed dated Dttembu 27, 1990, and rrcorded 
D«enihcr 31, 1990, in Film VolW11e 250, Paa• 2132, Records of 
Yamhill County, Oregon; 

b. u 10 Parcel 6, as IUVEIU!ENO LANDFIU, INC., an Oregon 
corporadon, by deed da1ed Match 28, 1991, and 1ecorded Marth 28, 
1991, In Pllm Volume 253, Page 4S0, Record.I or 't.unhlll County, 
Oregon; 

c. &S to Pate.els 7 and 8, as RJVl!IUll!ND LANOFIU. COMPANY, INC., 
an Oieson corporation, by deed dated Octobu 3, 1989, and tteorded 
Noveznbu 2, 1989, In Film Volwne 237, Page 16S6, Records of 
Yamhlll Councy. Oreson 

hereby releases and qultclalnu to RIVERBEND L\NDFILL CO., an Oregon corporation, 
all of its right, lille, and interc..st In and 10 the propeny descrlbed on l!llhlblc A anached 
hereto and lna>rporated heron by this reference. 

Tho pu,pose or this Deed Is 10 comer the llollllC.S of the gnnteu in the above­
re!enru:cd deeds 10 rulect Iha comet legal name of the corporate grantee &S Rlve,~end 
Landfill Co., an Oregon corporation. The true conslduadon for this lnsmunenr Is $0. 

012231 

t · CORRJ!CTIVE DE.ED 
ll•l\oa lflll\tuclu•.•11 

JJ:)"" 

J: SfATtOFOREGON ) 

Received 
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1911 DEC ·6 IJI II• 31 

nus INSTI\UMl!NT WUJ, NOT AUJJW use 
OP 1liB PROPl!l\1Y Dl!SCRJBBD IN THIS 
INSTI\UMl!ffT IN VIOIJITION OP APPUCWll.8 
LAND US£ LAWS AND REGULATIONS. Bl!fOU 
SIGNINO OR ACCBPTlNG nus INSTI\UMl!Nr, 

f262P1270 

1li8 Pl!RSON ACQUIRJNO PBB 1TTLI! TO nts 
PROPl!RTV SHOUID CHBCK WTlli THI! APPRO­
PRJATB Cl1Y OR COUmY PLANNmo DEPARTMl'Nl' 
TO VEJUPV APPROVBD US6S. 

Dated this ,r# day of Dectmbei; 1991, 

SrAil!OPOR.EGON 
: u. 

County of~ ) 

RJVl!RBl!ND LANDFIU. CO., 
an On,gon corpontion 

ey: 4-wflot.( d 
£ua Koch. President 

~ KOCH acknowledged this irutrwnmt before mt on the ✓4 · cby of 
AflU«rw{., • 1991, as President ol Rivubuid Land1lll Co., an Oregon 
corporation. 

2 • CORR!cnvB Dl!l!D 
11 •I 1, .. ui I 11""'"• , .. I 

Nowy Mlle for ~on 
My com.m.luion aplru: ,t:UfU" 

Received 

A 0 0 1 ~ IU24 
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1991 ore -s A:111, Jr f262Pl27l 

rMCII. LI 
A pan of tht DonaUon t.n4 Clal11 ot Aleda 11, HUln, Clala Ho, ,4, 

llocUlOUon llo, a360, and pan of tho Donnlon I.Alld Cl&l11 of Rhhttd Hllln, 
Cla"9 lfo, 6S, l!otlflutlo11 lfo, UU ln ftCCloN 1, t, l1 and U ln To1m1hlp S 
fouth, Rall&• S Vut of tht Wllloottto Wn-ldhn In Yaahll\ Co\11\t)', onaon, and 
bo11ndad and d11otU,14 u foltov• to,vltr 

ltOllNll!<l n a point l, SO chain, South or ell• llonheut co,nor of uld 
llonatlon !And Cldca of Alt.ta•• Hllhr, Chi■ Ito, O; an4 ruMIIII thence 
So11th 42' 1/ut, 6l ,t7 th•lnt co corner or a tr•ct of hnd conv.yad by s, r. 
Clltbttnun and vita, co L,P, airhtenron by Dud duly racocdtd at page 2f0 of 
Volwu 47 of the ltocordt of DHd for YuhUl cO<U1ty, or,,on; tllanct ta.t U 
c!lalna to ell• unur of th, Y...,.Ul ltlvn-1 thtnc• Southtuter1y 110111 th• 
11tddl1 of ■aid lllvor, 16,10 chine to t)I, Horth Un• of th, Oun Cook land; 
th111c1 luttrl)' 10,17 ch.Sn, to th. lftat b0\1114.ry line of nld Chl11 llo, U: 
thtnc, North S. U chain,: thtaoa Vut 4,SD chain•; th,no l!orch 10,00 ehalne: 
th1nct l!ue 4, SO chlln1 to th• !e4t bo1111d,ry lln, of uld Chi■ llo, 64: thtnct 
Horth atona ,atd Ent boundu1 Un• 4),12 cllalna co th• point of baglnntng, 

IXCIPt tlw&t portion conv,y,d to th• Steu oC Ore,on, by and c>,,ou&h lu 
State ktghvay Comlulon by o .. d recorded April U, 1947 '" look 142, P•a• U, 
Dud auord,. 

MtllU SXCll'l'lllO TMtalFRQI tht follovln& docrlbed tract: 
A trHt of hnd In tht A\t1h M, Miller D6MUoA L4nd Clef■ In hctlon• 1 

and U, To11111hlp s South, aana• $ 1/uc or th• lllllaante Metldhn tn Yaahll1 
:ounty, Oraaon, batn, part of that unaln trace coDY•)'od co Q\ .. c,i C,· Caln 
•nd aobort1 L. llro1aalt by Dud racord,d tn PU• Vol1111t IS$, ••a• SU, Dud 
and Kort&•&• P.tcor.S., •lid htna duorlbtd u tollov,: 

H411111l110 ac tM 1/orthuac cori1tr of th• Ahd1 Miller Donation !And 
Chlll; thence South 1000 fut, oou or tau, etona the l!ut Una of utd 
Donatlon lAnd Cid■ to an iron rod at tho True polnt ot beglnnlng: th•n~• 
tlorth 57' 21' 10• Vo1c, 107.$) ll'ut to •n hon rod; Chenet l!orth U' $7' 1/u~ 
u• 57' v .. e, 106,26 fcec to an hon rod: th1nc1 Horth H• 5>' Vue, 22),U 
foe to an hon rod; thtnc• North 1t' 2>' 30' Vue, 309, )8 lt1t to an hon 
rod; tha11ce llorth 87' oo• JO• Vue, ,o, ,41 fut to •n lron r<1d; ditnct South 
01' 21' 11 .. c, 410 . >I foe to •n lron rod; thence conilnulna louth 01' 28' 
llcac, 811,6) lot to III hon rod on · tha South lln• of uld er .. aal, and Caln 
true; tbtnc1 1/orch 0' 47' JO• ltat alona old SO\lth lln• co ch, ctntot of 
tht Yuhlll ltlvtt1 thtnc• llort'bcuttrly dona Hid etntarllna to ch, rut Un• 
of ul6 Ahd• Mllltr 'Donaclon t..nd Chl11; thtno !lorth Al"'C uld tut Uno 
to th Trv• rofnc or halnnlna u thovn b)' '3P•8Z62, 

PMCII, 2: 
C:ov•tMtnt toe 6 In Stctloo 12, Tovn,hlp S South, P..ln,, S Vut ot cha 

VUhcottta Motldhn In Ylllhlll Cow,~y, Oroaon. 

WIIBIT--"---
.PAQE.....!,_c,~ 

' ; 

Received 
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'991 ll:C -6 All IJ: 31 f262Pl272 

tAAC!L S1 
PAA'l' of th, Jolul Konro1 D9natlon lAn4 Chi•, llottflcaUon Ko. UU, Chf11 

No, 6S ll\ Tovn1hlp S louth1 Rl.fllt 4 \/oat of ~, llll\&111tt1 Mnldhn, &n4 
0hlA Ko, 74 111 To-,m1hlp 5 fout'h, Rall&• 5 Vut ot tht VlllMMttt Mtrl4'&11 ln 
YlllhlU County, ore,on, clt1orl\td .. tol\OIIII 

1101llllll!O at th• lfoitbvut 0011111' oC uld Jolin KOlll'ff Doa&tlOD IMA Clef,; 
~•no ir.,t 12,SU ohaln.1 to• •tw1 thtnc• fOlltb 22.ou ohalu to• ,u1ct1 
thtnc, vuti U,01 ohafM to an 11'011 pip, ot1 th• Vut Ito. of •dd OJ.ala; 
tbt110 !forth 22,0JS ohal111 to th polot of b1atllll!na, 

'l'OOffllH VIN• llallt •f Wt;/ tn o-n .Sch oth.n cluorlh4 u fo\low1: 
A 1tdp ot hn4 JO feet vld. 111tenclf11,1 urou th• lolllh ind of to~ 2, ,, 

4, •!Id 5 •• clt1crlb1d J11 Co1111t¥ lur.ot)' lfo, 2476, ind • ,trip of an4 40 fflt 
vldt aorou w 11,~ •114 of tot l of Hl4 Coo.Iii~ •l&l'V•.Y llo, 2Of for rud 
llli&'VO"' •114 for \Ii, ual ud 11,MUt of .. 011 411d •11 of 1114 tote for rnd 
l)UIJOUI ont7. 

,~n. 41 
HOllOllllO to,s2 ohlln. lfozt>i of th, louthun ootnn of the .Uoata HIUt.r 

Don.atlon t.an4 Chia; t,,enca llut 4,S0 ch•tno th1no1 Worth 10,00 ohtlntl 
thtnoe IUt 4,SO c?lall\ll tb,nc• South 10,00 cllal11• to lht oolnt of be1lnntn1,, 

,AJICtL 51 
All. of tot 4 111 ltctlo11 11, Tovntblp S SOlltb, !Un&• S lrut of Cbt 

IIUluntt Huldhn ln Yuh111 Clwnty, Ot1&on, lyt111 Nortll ot the canter of 
th• Yuhlll IUYU 1M IIOfl pertloulerl)' daeorl\1d •• btalnnS"' It th• 
1fo,U1111t ooner of HH Lot 4, bet111 vn tM llut UM of &116 appro111Jl&uly 
no fHt 1outh ht11 ~• Nort)lven oomar of tllt John Konro1 Donatlon 1.1114 
0ld111 t?l,nce IOllth JOO rut, IIOrl 01' hu, to chi center of th. Ytoblll 
lllvu1 th,nu Vttterly alollf unur of utll ,.bu SU tuc, aon or lu,, to 
~• ll11t lint or 1■ld Lot 41 th•M• Nortla 500 , .. ,, aor• or hu, to UI• 
llorthwut coran of ul4 tot 41 thence llut sn r .. t. to 11,,1.Mtns, 

PAACJt. 6: 
A trnt of ltlld ln the Alt11lt K. HUltt Don,nlon I.And Chl■ Ill Stcelon1 l 

ancS 12, TOYll,hlp 5 South, bngt 5 Vut of tht Ullltatett Htrldltn In Yaahll\ 
CoW\t)', btln, put of tlltt CIMtr trac:t of land conv,yed to (huur c, Caln end 
Robare& L. lrou■le, 'by Dud reeordtd ln FIia Volllllt U>, hat Ul, Dud end 
Horta&&• ~urcle, en4 btln& duedbtd •• foUov,: 

l&c:llQIIHO et chi Horthutt corner of th• Al,alt lllllu l>onatlon Lind 
Claim; chtnc• South 2000 f,,c, aor• or 1•••• alooa tht !att llne of ••ld 
Dotuitlon Lind Chl11, to an Iron rod n ch• nllll tolllT OF HOJlllllHC, thence 
llorth 57• 27' to• llc1t, 107,S) f,,c to an lron rod: t'henea North es•~,• V11t, 
106.26 fut to an 110n rod; thence llonh 7)• 53' lluc, 2U.8J t,ec co .,. lJon 
rod; tho11u Horth 19• u• )O• Vue , l09,U foe to 1n iron rod: th,nu llorth · 
81' 00' JO• llut, 601.41 tuc to 1n lro11 rod; wnce South 01• 20' lluc, 
480.JS fut to •n lton rocl; thtnCI contlnutng S011th 01' 21' VHc, 111,63 feet 
to ,n Iron ro4 on the South line ot ••id &ro,ul• and Caln trace ; thtnct Kotth 
la♦ 47' )0• tut don, Hid Soutl: U11a to t'ha UMtr ol th• Vur,),lll Uver; ;/',It 
thence Nottheutnly alona uld oncer Un, co w Eut Un• of old Alexi•~· 
~llltr Oo11.atlon Uncl Chia; thonc1 Horth Ilona Hld bat llnt, to tht Tl\Ul 
eo?HT OF 6'411111JIIC, 

T00&111ta Ultll • P•fl'•tu.l non•axclu11v, uu .. nt for ln&t•u ,nd 11roo, 
da1crlbad u follova: 

EXHIBIT _ A __ _ 
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ISSI OEC ·G NI 11: 3( f262Pl273 

A 60 foot wld, atrlp d hod ln Stctlon 11 and 12, T0\1'111hlp S so .. th, Rango 
) llut of th• IUl\111,tti lferldl•n ln Yuhlll Co\11\t)', Oregon, tht so .. th llno of 
11!\lch h ducrlbod u fol10111: 

l!llllllll!IO at tho lntoructton of :ho South lint of that urttln tr.ct ot 
hnd ducrlb1d u P•raol l c,( fU• Vo\wia 15$, Pago )ll, Ynhll\ C:0..nty Dud 
and Horcg,g• ltecorda, .twS tht Eutetl)' i.argln of Stnt lllghvay llo, U; thonc, 
tut, 1,426 fut along uld South llno to th• 11 .. t \lne of thn ,, •n• cr,ct 
of hnd eholln ln Yoahtll Count)' Survay CSl•8262 , 

I 
PMCIL 7: 

HIIIC • p1rc ot th• John Konro1 Oon1tlon lAnd Ohl•, llotlflcnlon 1/o. 
Un, Ohl• !lo. 65 Sn S.nlon 1, Tovn•hlp 5 so .. th, Rina• 4 \Ian of th, 
1111hn,n, Ktddhn and Clda llo. 1~ In Seccton 12, To11111hlp 5 South, !Una• , 
llut oC th• llllh1tett1 Ktrldlan, Y~lll County, Oregon and ,aid part botn, 
aore ptrtlculnly ducrlbod "' b1glN1lng at an Iron pl;i• on the llorch boundary 
llne of uld Ohla at • point 29,264 cboln• \Iott fros the llortJi, .. t corner of 
1114 Ciel•, Coa vhtch •n ode 8 lr.chu in dh, .. tar bura South o• lut one 
fourt.h of• Unit: theno \Inc along the Horth ll•• of uld Cid• 16,957 1:hdn, 
ta •n lron pip, fro• 11htm an uh 15 lnchoe in dlmeur bura South 74• 11 .. c 
lO Unk• and an uh a inchu in dlacttn buu South 3l' Eut 14, l/6 Unka; 
thcnc. South 14,101 chalna to •n iron plpo: th•nct Euc S,00 c'baln, to an Sron 
plpe; thane• Sou•h 23,71 chain• to •n lron ptp, ••ton tho dlvl,lon llno of 
Hid Chl■; thtnu South 19' 4$' 3)• hit &long the dlvldon Uno of ,atd 
Cld• U ,951 chdn1 to an iron pipe; thenco llort>i 38,462 chdn1 co tho plec• 
o! btglnnlna •nd bal111 Lot > ot Co1111cy Su-cvay Ho. 201, • . 

SAYE AND cxcan • IUlp 40 , ... in wldth elCUl\dlng acrou &ht South Cnd 
thareoC tro1> th• Southvu1: cornar co th• County Road for road purpoau, 

PARCU. 8: 
8EIJIO a put of th• John Konrot DorAtlon L4nd Clalo, llotlflcation Ko. 

U22, Clalca Ho. 74 in S.ctlon 12, to11n1hlp S Sou~, lllll&• S Wan, lllllu1ua 
Kerldlan, YuMll County, Oregon ond uld put "°" parclcularly ducrlbtd •• 
b1JlMln4 at •n hon pipe ut for the llor<hvut cornn ot. Lot • of County 
111r11y l!o, ~4)1, uld pipe btlng llut 46,222 ch1lna and South 14,701 chdna 
fro■ th• Horthta1t COm4f of tald Clal■: th•nc• htt, Chaln1 to an lron pip•; 
th1nco louth 16,2) chain,; thane, llonh 89' O• ))• "•" peul\al vhh tho 
dlVhlon Un• of uld Cl.Sa S chllnJ co tho lluc line ot Lot 4 of uld 
1urv11: thence llotth along th• ~••t lint of ••id Lot 4 a dl1tanc1 or 16,?) 
chllnt to tho place ot beginning , 

t()Ol'fHtll 11n11 a non•1>1cludva 1a.•■1nt for road purpoeo only tor lnareu 
•nd •areu to tll• tbt>va ducrlb.d P•rcel llo, 7 •NI Pared llo. 8. Sald 
tue11,nt h oore P•ttl~ulerly ducrlbed ln Volua• SJ, Page U9, Dud llecordt 
for Y&Ohlll Count)', Oregon, d•c•d Jun, 29, 1966, iUld rocord1d July 7, 1966, 
Said euu11nc h •ho acre p,relcuhrly de,crlbtd u the ruttrl)' U tuc,~ 
tht fo1lovln1 d"c;dbtd p.rcol: •~· 

EXHIBIT-:--"'---,-­
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A portton of tho John Konro, l>oMtlon lAnd Clala In Soctlon 12, Tovn1hlp S 
souch, Rang• S v,,c of tht Vlllaaoct• Kerldl1n ln Yanhlll County, Or•aon, aor, 
partlc11larly ducrlbod u foUova: 

BEOJllllJNC ac • polnc on th• lloclh 11111 of cha ,ald John Konroa Donation 
Lond Cltl• vhlch le 12,J97 chain• Ea•t of the llorchveat corner of ••Id clala, 
al■o btln5 tho llorchlluc corner of 1.ot S of Cou.\ty Svrvty "2476: •h•nc• south 
a dleunc• of 14)6,82 Coot to tht Southvaac corner of Lot S of Count)' S11sv1y 
1124l6: thtnct l:HC ILOII& th• Nonh lln• ot !At 1 of Count)' Su'N•)' •2476, • 
dltunc, of 1)24,9) c,at co th• southt••t corner of Lot~ of ch• 1ald •~•Y: 
chine, Horth a\ons the la1t llnt of th• 1old Lot 2 to• polnt ln tho concar 
or th• South Y...,.Ul Rivet; thei,ca Vucar\y up th• canter of the Souch YM>htll 
lllvn u • point on th• North Un• of ch• John Kon-rot Oonatlon Land Chi•: 
thenc, Voit along dlo Mort:h lln• of 1ald Clal• to cha polnt of b1glnntng, 

SAVIKC AJ<O tXCEl'fltlO 1\IWl'lOK 1ho South )0 fut thoreof, 1ubJtcC to th• 
rlght of tht publlc ln and w th•t portlon ot uld pttmhu lying 111thlng th, 
baundny <>f the VaahU\ R1vu. 

--
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Rocorcl9d ln OfUolal \'11'111 II County n,ccrdt 
CHARLES &TER/1, CCUITT CLEJll( 

tBl6P0340 

11111w11111m1g 6o.oe 
1ssm214 es:27NJ 99123194 
0&1 emss 12 e1 eme2 

I O OU 6 H . .. .. . .. 2&.00 o.oo O.ot o.eo 

Attor rocording, return to : 

11El1SHNBR, HUNTER, HOULTOII, 
AIIOR~S & NEILL 

180 ~Gt lltb Avenue 
Eugonc, Orogon 97401 
Attn1 Cindy s. llol1llick 

Until a chango lo roqueetod, 
~all all tax otate~ento to: 

Rivorbond wndtlll co. 
13469 SH lli9h11ay 18 
McHlnnvillo, OR 97128 
Tax Account 110:1 . 

ff AA IU\lll"l DE &I> 

J. 
HARVIN/BERHAJU>S, Grantor, conveys and warrants to RIVERBBND 

LI\IIDf'ILL co., Grantee , tho roal property described on tho attached 
Exhibit A, tree ot encu=brancoe except as opooitically cet forth 
heroin, 

Tho said property is free froo all oncu~brances except as set 
f orth on tho attached BXhibit A, 

Tho tl-uo considorntion for this convoyance 19 a likc-Jdnd 
exohange of real property. 

THIS IHSTRUHl!ll'l' \fILL NO'l ALLOW tJS& OY THE PROPERTY OESCIUBEO 
Itl THIS INSTRUMENT It/ VIOLM'IOII OP APPLICJ\BLB LANO OSE LAWS AllD 
REGULATIOIIS. BBFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING '?HIS IHSTRUMEHT, THE 
PERSON AC(lUIRING FEE TITLE ro THE PROPER'l'V SHOULD CHECK \fITH 'l'IIE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUIITY PLAIIIIIIIG OEPARTt1£m' TO V&R.IPY APPROVED 
USES J>JIO TO DETEIUUHE Alfi LIHITS OIi LAWSUITS AGAINST PARMIIIG OR 
FOREST PAACTIC&s AS DEFINED Ul ORS 30, 930. 

TIIE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IH THIS IIISTRUHEUT HAY NO'l' BB ffITHIN A 
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT PROTECTIIIG STRUCTURES , THE PROPERTY IS 
SUBJECT TO LAND USE LAWS AHO REGUL.l.TIOIIS, WHICH, IH PARM OR FOREST 
ZONES, KAY llOT AUTHORIZE CONSTRUC'l'IOH OR SITIIIG OP A RESIDENC£ AND 
I-IHICII J,IHIT LAWSUITS AGAIIIST FIIIUIIIIG OR FOREST PRIICTICl!S 11$ DEPIHBD 
Ill ORS J0.930 IH TILL ZOIIES, BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING TJIIS 
IIISTRUHBNT, nu: PERSON ACQUIRIUG PEE TITLE ·ro THE PROPERTY SHOULD 
CIIECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CI'U OR COUHTY PUIIINIIIG O&PJ\RTHEIIT TO 
VERIFY APPROVED USES AND EXISTEIICE OF f'lRB PROTECTIOII FOR 
STRUCTURES. 

O~TED this ..lilh.... day of 
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STI\Tl': OP' OREGON 

COl./ll'l"/ OF YAMHILL 
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1110, 

This inetru11ent was ncl<novlodged botoro ne this 16th doy of 
Sepu~tr , 199<, by liarvirwDornords, --

Page a--HARRJIHT't DEED 

tlot11ry PUbUctor Oregon 
HY cociniisoion expirco1 01•24-9S 
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EXHIBl'l' I\ 

Being Lot No. 4 as oot ott to Charles MoPhiUpo by docroe of 
the Circuit Court or the state of Oregon, tor Yamhill County, cl\lly 
Mdo and entered in said court in that certain suit vhoroin Rote 
McPhiUipe, et al., vore plaintlft:o nnd Charlcu, HcPhilipo, Qt al, 
wore dotondanto. which aaid lot is 11oro particulQrly deocribcd as 
tollo11111 

B~IN?llt!G at tho llorthoaot cornor ot the Alex Hiller Donation 
Lend Clah1 in Section 1, Township S South, Range 5 West ol the 
Wi llaMtte Meridian in Y1:n:ihill county, Oregon; running thonot 6cuth 
0•11• Ea11t along tho east line or tho seid Alex Hiller Donation 
I.and Clai• 3696 toot; thonco Eaot 528 foot, •ore or less, to tb~ 
Waot lino ot John Monroe Donation Land Claim, thenco North 330 :ful; 
to the Northwoat corner of tho John Honroo Donation Land Clala; 
thonco Ea&t along tho Horth lino ot oaid clai111 831. 6 feot, ~c-~ or 
loo&, to the West lino of Goverl\lDcnt Lot 6 of section 12 of a.id 
township and range; thence North along the West lino ot said Lot 6, 
• diotanco of .Ul l!eet to thD South lino of thD J. I\, Corn-wll. 
Donation Land clai111; thonco south 57• Bost alon9 thD south llne of! 
thD Cornwall Donation Land Claill 809 . 7 foet to 11ngle cornors tnenoe 
811st along the south lino ot Cornwall Clain 858 feet to a119le 
corner; thon011 Horth 49•4,, Baat along South lino ot Cornw111l Cldn 
1235, 3 toot to tho divieion line of olai111 as deocribod in deed Book 
1 at Pago 282, ooed Rocordo ot Yamhill county, oro9on1 the.net t-to.rtb 
24° Wost along said division line 1692.9 toot; thenco Horth. ao• 
West 2541 toet; tbonoe Horth 694. 32 toot to an iron pin 10t in 
canter of tho County Road lending troin HcHinnvillo to Sheridan; 
thence South 44° ffoot 441,54 feet to the point ot beginning; 

EXC&PTIIIG 'l'RRRl:FROK II tract of land in Section 01, TOIIADhlp 5 
South, ruingQ !l Weat, W.M,, Yolllhill County, Oregon, dcoorlbed 1u 
tollows1 

Beginning et an iron rod set on the southeast nar9in o! St.ate 
High~ay 18 in CSP•9872 that bQaro South 02°59'17" East 85 ,55 teat 
Crom tho tlor1:hoast corner ot tho 1\lox Hiller otc 1111 eho11n ln CSP• 
9872; thence South 30°26 1 50" &aot 106,69 feet to an iron rod; 
thence south 217 . 06 feet to an iron rod; thence south eo•s a•oo• 
Rast 15.19 feet to an iron rod; thence South 80°58'00" Eaet 1.s,.1, 
foot a:.oro oi- loss to the southwest corner or that tract of land 
dosorlbed in doed forio HARVIil J, DERIII\RDS to MICHAEL J , BKFUIAAl)S 
and recorded in Film Vollllle 231, Pag8 914 , Yamhill County 08cid 
Records; thence North along tho ves t line of oaid deed 586,67 feet 
i:iore or lose to tho oouthorly lnOr<Jin oC state Hi9hway 18/ thenoo 
South u•o<i' ◄ 2" Woot 337,35 toot lllore or less along said 111,Brgln -to 
the POINT 01' BSGIHNIIIG; 

EXC&PTING '111£R.EPRON that portion convoyed to the State ot 
Oregon by and through its state Highway Co111ni6Gion by doed recordcid 

BXHIBI'l' A •- Pag~ 1 
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hpril. :ie, 1947 in 9001< 142, Page 263, Dud Rocords ot Ya'lllhill 
county, oc-09on. 

>.tSO tbe following ~escri~d ~eal estate, situate in ~Q.mhill 
county, oroqon, to-wit: 

All tbnt portion ot the follovin9 described tracts in the John 
Hon.to~ Oon&tlon Lo.nd claim No. ?~ in To\/Jl.ship s south o! Rong~ s 
W~ct ct the Willa=otte Huldian in Ya.bbill county, OrQgon, which is 
Northerly o! the Northerly bank or tbo Yanllill .River o.s it 
p~esehtly exists/ be9iMing at an iron pipo on thq North l!ne of 
and 35,502 chains East from the ffortbvest co.mer of said claim; 
th.once SoUtb 22,073 chains; thenco West 4.01, chains; thence Hortn 
22.073 ch11.ins; thonco Ea$t alon9 clah:i lim, 4.077 chain~ co 
be9innin9, and excE!pting the Soutb 30 teiet tbereot reserved: tor 
roadway. 

ALSO: Daginnin9 at o point 31.,us chains &.,,st or the 
tlort.hvest: corner oC the John Monro• Donation Land Claim; t.tionca 
South 22,073 chains; thence West 4,993'ohains; thence North 22,073 
chdn.s; thenco £.!I.st 4.983 chains to the point of beg-innincn 
cxC4ptlng t:.here!ro~ a strip of lnnd on the south end thereot 30 
feet in width tor road PtJJ:'l'09es. 

ALSO: That part of caid claim described as tollowsJ 
8e9iMin9 on the North line of said olGin 12.J97 chain, East of tho 
tforthwut cornar of said claia; th<U"lce East along the Porth line ot 
said elaia 14.045 chains; thence Soutlt 22.013 chains; thence West 
14,045 chainG; thence North 22,073 chains to thd point ot 
begiMing, 

EXCEPTING any portion Of tba Above describod pt"e•hos Which ls 
locoted south of the South bank oe the Yam.hil.l Rlver. 

ANO R£S£RVING 1'0 GRAWl'OR, OIS ITE:rRS ANO ASSIGUS: 

A pei:p4tual non-exclusive irrigation easement together with 
the right to util ite a roadway on the property tor access to 
Grnntor's irrigation rac111ties on the Yan,hill River to maintain, 
opernt~. replace and enlcrg~ Grantor's existin9 maih ~ater 
trans~ission pipolinuo (and install additional transmission 
pipelines immediately adjacent thereto) for use in connectiott with 
such lands as Grantor may dcsignato nov or in the tutu.re, whether 
or not such londs are ouned by Grantor, provided that any and all 
such activities aboll be carried out without undue intertare.nee 
with the operation oc the sanitary landfill loeat~d on the 
property. 

The right to tr3nster (s~bject to all TIGeessaey 9ovarnmuntal 
autuorbat.lcns} trom thci property to $UCh land~ as Grantor aay 
d•sJgnot•, ~hothsr or not euch land, ar• OWlled by Grontor, al! ~acer rights 
currently aeeoeiaced with th~ propert7, 
EX1116IT A -- Page 2 
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AND SUBJECT '1'01 

A right of first rotusal as tollowo: Grantoo shall not at any 
t:11110 sell, contract to sell, transror, exchange, grant an option to 
Goll or otherwieo disposo of tho property (or any portion thereof 
or interest therein) to any party othor than Grantor, unloso 
Orantoo shall first CORDUnicato to Grantor, by 1o1ritton notico, a 
written offer to sell tha property (or ouch portion) to Grantor, 
which otfor ohall opacity in co11:1croially roasoMblo detail, the 
prico, toms, and conditions upon which Grantee lo willing to ooll 
tba property. Crantor ehall havo a period of sixty (60) days 
following tho receipt of the offer notice within which to accept 
the offer by giving Grantee written notice of acceptance. If the 
otter is accepted, tho par:tico shall be obligotod to close the oalo 
in accordance with tho tome of tho offer notice within thirty (30) 
days following the acceptance by Gnntor. It Grentor dooo not 
accept tho ofter within ouch sixty (60) day period, Grantee may 
sell the property (or a portion thereof) to any other party, 
provided eueh sale io tor the same price, terms and condltiona aa 
thooe specified in tho offer notico (or for a greater price or upon 
ouch tonio and conditions more favorable to Grantee). If such a 
oalo to another party is eonouuated, Grantor's right of first 
refuoal eholl be forever oxtinguiehod; otherwise such ri9ht shall 
reNin in rull torce and effect. It this right of firat retu,al 
romaino in efrect at Grantor•e death, such right will vest in eueh 
of Grantor's children as are then living, but ouch right shall not 
survive tho death of tho survivor of Grantor's children. 

A right of first rofuaal as follo11a1 Grantor shall havo the 
first right of rotuoal to (a) rent for ta1111 uso ouch parts of tho 
propo.rty ao Grantee 111ay desire to lease tor fann purposaa and (b) 
cueto~ tarn such parts of tho property as Grantee may desire to 
contract for custom faraing; provided that any far111ing operation 
carried on by or on tho behalf of Orantco whioh is associated with 
tho oporation of tho eanitary landfill shall be exOlllpt from tbie 
tirst right of refugal. tn tho ovont tho parties aro unable to 
agree upon the opocifio leago or custeo far~ing contract toms, tho 
terms shall bo those generally then in offeot in Yamhill County for 
elmilar arrango111ent. This right of first refusal shall survive 
Grantor•o death and shall vost in such of Grantor's children as are 
living at tho ti1110 ot Gr~ntor'G death but such right ohall not 
survivo tho death oC the ourvlvor ot Grantor'c children. 

Tho above-deooribed parcels are conveyed subject to tho tollowi"9 
exception es 

1, As disclo11ed by thG tax roll, the prelllieoo herein 
deearibed have beon toned or classitiod tor fara use. At anr time 
thot ooid land lo dioqualiticd for such uoo, tho property w 11 be 
eubjoot to additional taxos or ponaltieo and interest. 

2. Rights of tho public in streets, roadways and high~ays, 

EXHIBIT A -- Page 3 
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3. Accoao Roetrictions 11nd Raoorvatlono u cont11lned in Ooed 
fro111 J, JUliue Frolu:n, ot ux. to the State of Oregon, by and through 
its state Highway co~lsoion recorded April 28, 1947 in Book 141, 
Pago 263, Doed Rocorda of Yanhill county, Oregon, 

4. Agroe11ent, including tho termo and provleione thoreof, 
between Eugono J, Sohmldt, et ux. and Harvin J, Bernarda, ot ux., 
doted March 2, 1973, recorded K8rch 2, 1973 at Fil111 Volume 93 1 Page 
634, Deed and Kortgago ReeordtJ ot Yall'.hlll county, ocogon, for 
EatJ01:1ont, oo ootndtd by Agrcu,ant recorded 1/6/9'1. to Filo, Volu11• 271, Page l069. 

!I. A9reo11tnt, in<1ludin9 the ten,i:> and rroviaion~ thereof, 
between Karvin 8ernnda a.nd Riverblnd Londf 11 Co,, an Oregon 
corporation, and Ez:ra and Fred ><ocll, dated Juno 17, 1982, recorded 
June 17, 1982, et FUD Volume 170, Page 507, Oood and Mortgage 
Recordo of Yellhill county, 1 Oregon, for Loaso. 

6, Xndonture of Access, including the terms and proviuions 
thereof, between State of Oregon, by and through its l>epart1umt of 
Tranoportation lliglnlay oiviaion end Harvin J. Bernerds, et ux., 
recorded Juno 17, 1982, in FU1:1 Volu111e 1701 Pago 522, Deed end 
Mortgage Records. 

7. Agreuent, including the tor&U and provisions thereof, 
botwoen Marvin Oo:rnardo and McHlnnvill11 Wllter and Light dated 
Oatober 25, 1991, Recorded October 25, 1991, at Fil• Vol1111e 260, 
Paga 2144, Dood and Hortgago Records ot Yulhill county, Oregon, for 
Basement, 

8. Any &dve:roa claui based upon the assertion that: 

(a) Sold land oc any portion thereof is now or at any 
time hes boon belov hlgh water mark of the Yar:ihUl River, 

(b) Soill., portion of ea id land ha. been croatod by 
artificial "011111 or ha& a accreted to such portion so creetod . 

(c) Solle portion ot said lend has boon brought wil:hin the 
boundaries thereof by an avuldve movel!lent of the Yar:ihill lliver oi:­
has been tor111od by accretion to eny ouch portion. 

(d) &!ch rights and 011oeinents for navigation and fishing 
ae 11ay exist over that portion ot the property lying benoath the 
waters of Yelllhill River, 

9,A 
10./1, Agrott9nt, includinq tha terl:l!I and provisions thereof, 

txltween Riverb41ld Landfill, a subs idiary ot sonitlll, ?no,, and 
HcMlnnvlllo Wa l:4r and Light, d.sted 1\uguot 11, 1993, recorded August 
17, 1993 , et Film VolUJae 292, Pago 470, Dee<l and Mortgage Recorda 
ot Yrunhill county, Oregon, for Easeaent, 

•Eoa•mcnt, incl uHng tl><S tar,u ond provisions 
thereof, dated Augu,t 9, 1993, r•cord1d Auguot 

EXIIIDIT A -- Poge 4 9, 1993 tn Fil.A Yol.- ~l, P4,e 1818, Dud ond 
Kortgago R•cord,. 
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WARRANlY llEf.!J 

(jRAtffOR · MICIIAf.l. J. RFP.HAkOS 

GllAHTT:r: RIVf:RRElll"I I.All!'lf,ILI. COMrMff, It-:, 

!Jntll a .:11,o;• ls 1,qv,md, ,n I>< :t:nrnunu !J,111 I>: 
scnl to IM {ollolYln& 1ddrc11: 
RIVUDl:ND U.NOFlll. COMr.~NV, INC. 
13469 SW IICICll\11,¥ I& 
W,lill!NYILLE, OR 97128 

Cwow No. &1234 Till, ll~. 11114 

i\Rn- rtairdlng rcrum 10: 
RIVllRBEND LAHDflU. COMPi\llY, INC. 
13469 SIi !llCIIWAY 18 
tlCKWNVILLE, OR !17 I 28 

0 

, I 

~IJlf llWJJIMllifllllllll ~u~ 
1999&7961 3:0&: 11 Ft! 84/16/1999 

0m llOtll 1 • 1 AIIITA 
n .o tt.n 2•.•• 

Sl'ATIITOHY WARRANTY DFP.D 

MICIIAEL J. Of;RHAROS, 111 '"'4iYi<kd 1/Jtd !Netto! as 10 1h11 portion or lhe l'ffl!llses dc,aihod iQ Oo<>J IC(onicd April 
20, 1919 '41 film Vohme ?JI, hge 914, Doed and M«tgace R,-dr, M1Cl!AE1. J, IU!ltNARl>S od C:IIRII> D[:RNARDS 
.,. IIQdivlded '1/Jrob io!a1151 " 101a111S l>y Ille entirety, ., 10111a1 ronion o111>e rmnnes cksoibcd la l)ccd RCO!dcd Arril 
20, t9t9 hi Film Vohmo 2ll, Pagc916, Doed and MC>f1RO R=nl.s and MICIIAlll. J. Dl!RNAROS 111dOIRIS 
OllltHARDS, G k:Oaat1 by the CAlllUy u lo lllal p«tloll of I.he~ cksai'bol In Dool ~ Scplcmbcr 23, l!l?◄ 
ID Film Volvmc )16, PICD 351, Deed ad M«tpac Recttd,, Gnntor, COIi"<)'> 111d m1mnu to RI\ISUlEND I.ANr>FlLL 
COMPANY, INC, 1n Olqoa CO!pOl1tlcll. Grantee, tile rollolYinJ clcmit><d , .. 1 l"op¢11Y r~ of •ncurnNui~ omp1 a1 

spcci(kally itt (onh bu<ln slru11od io YAMHILL COUIII)', O!•~n. to wit: 

SFB 'I.F.OAL OfSCIUl'TION' AITACtlfJ) IIRRRTO AND hY Rr:PAAl!NCll MAil!\ /\ Pi\RT IIFJU;()F, 

TIIIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY OESCRIOEO IN nus INSTRUMliNT IN VIOI.ATION 
Of Arl'UCADI.£ LAND USE LAWS AND REOULATIOIIS. 01:FORE SIONINO OR i\CCfl'llNO nus l~fl\UMl;tff, 
nu; PER.SON ACQUI.RINO Fl:E TllU: TO rne PROPERTY SIIOUlD CHECK WITII TllE APPROPRIATE CITY OR 
COUNn' PI.ANN!N<J DEl'ARTMF.NT TO VERIFY APrROVf:I) usr,~ ANO m OF.Tf:RMllffi ANY l.tMITS ON 
1.AWS\JO-S AOi\lNST fARMINO OR FOREST PRACTICES I\S 0£flNED IN ORS 30.YJO. 11~ s,;d pop«1y n frtt fron1 
tflNmbntl«l ex«pe sm 'om> EX<:a'TIONS' A1TAC1mo llt!RETO ANO DV Rl:fERENCli MADI!" PART 
l lF.R F.oF. 

Sllle or Or,ao,, COllnty or -~· ... Vl ......... "..,.hJJ~·- -· - --,-~ 
~ roncoi,,~ instrum(ol \Viii MIYl!d&«l l)t(o,, (ht chis 'ji$;;:-,.-;-y er 

MiClfAl:1.J.DERNARDS 
CHRIS BElUlAROS 

A,,. ,./AA ~ ..c......-<-<½ -
~;"-~o• 
My comcal~ion nplrc,: 1., - ). r - 0 / 
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F.XIIIDIT 'A• 

u:c;AL DESClllrTJON 
..... f'lln or 11>o J.A. Con,wall OonaliM IAnJ Cf1im 111 Sccrlon I, lown,111r S Sn111h. lt.,n~• ~ \\'01 ,,, 

lhc W1ll•mcnc Mcridi•n 1n Y•mbill l'wnl)', ll1.-g1>11. 1111wc r,,nkol:ul>· ,la-.:,ib,:J o, foll,l\\:. 
Ott.Inning at a.n iron pl~ 1(1 S0111h 2}'◄S' 1:.&J1, t,JSA foci from ~ 1.,rnc s1u11c, ,~iJ s111nc hcint: 

2◄96 I fffi Soulh ind !097.) feel f:all (10m !he Nnnhwcsl c:>mOI' 11r said C.'bim MJ s.:1i<J i,011 pi/"• 
being 1hc SoUlhtast comci or Pucci '2 convcycJ hy Int,,, <i. Wis«•n·cr cl ~ 10 ()rq;nn M111n,I 
fnMmu C01nr1ny by ~ttd r=nk<l i\rril 18, 1%2 in i:itn1 V<">lunie 2~. l'ni;c I 11, O<c,1 :111tl 
l.for1g1gc Rocord.>; 1hrnec St>l1lh 2,•,s• l'.MI 10 •n o,,chot post n11hc Nonh .. ,1 comt1 of~ trJ"I of 
bnd conveyed 10 M.l!. Toliver and Mahcl Toliver by J«d rcoordcd <.kloher 1, MU in ll.i.•k 12~. 
Plgc SS7, Deed Rcco1d,; 1he11ec Nonh IO"SB' \Vc.110 on 1nth\)r (1(111 on rhe W<st line or 1hc T.A. 
Comw•II Oon.,lloo lAnd Cl3im; lhCIICf No11h 10 an iron pifl< sel nn 11,.. Sou1hco,1uly m•1iln ur Sl,'1< 
Highway 18; then« Norlh ◄2"30' !!Mr along !ht Sourhmt«l)' =q:i11 nfrhc Stlle llighway. )12.8 
ru1 10 an ltm pipe, s,id iron ripe being rhc We1uly nlMI Southwest come, .. r 1hc uid 11.«cl 112 
tot'.('lve; thence South SO'IJ' r:.,11, 1091.J r«t to 10 /nm pijlf: uit.l irnn pipe h•ini; rhc S11u1h,'fl)' 111011 
Sovtbwcst com« or the uid r,rocl 112: 1f1tn<e Sou1h 80'S1' ~51 IHO rec110 the mini or l..:~in11ini;. 

ALSO rhc folfowlni; 1ml ur land in Section I, Township S ~ou1h. ltwge S Wo1,1r !he 
WIU3.nctlo Meridian in V1mhill c.,.mly, Orti;on, JCKtil>cd .u h<ginning nl on iron rnd HI ,111 lhc 
Sov\llcaSI m~in qf SIAIC Hiihw•y IS in csr.9sn 11,~, bc31l S:>ull1 r.•~')' fr 1'-3<1 1$. ~~ ,~ti '"''" 
lhc Nonhost comer <1r 1hc Al•~ Miller Donition L.:md Claim DJ shown in ,sr.qin; 1hcn<c So111h 
lo-:?6'SO• l!a,t 106.69 fffi 10 an iron rod; !hence Snuth 211.06 rm lo ~11 irun md; lhuicc Soulh 
llO"S8'00" ~n IS.I')(~ to 3R ilt'll rod; lh(O(t ~l'lllh ~R·IIO· l'.n<I 1S9.1) rcot more ur ltSJ Ill ,1 ... 
Soutbwes1 comer of 1hi1 ll1CI of find dcs\:ribed in Deed fron1 Mm•in J. Ocmws 10 Michael J. 
Bcm21'ds 111d RCOnlcd in l'ilni Voluntc 231, l'vge 914, Yivnhill Co1101y Dffil Reairds; lhcnce Nonh 
Along 1he Wes!. line of said ~d S86.67 fed more or fen 10 Ifie Sn1rtl1crly n111gln of S1a1c l·fighwoy 
IS; rbcnce Soulh ◄2"06'4~• \\'ffl 337.lS rect mon: or I= 1lnni: MiJ mnri;in 111 rhc poinl or 1><1innl11J1 

Su\,je<:I lu anJ To11e1IIQI' 1, ilh ~ non-cxdusrrc fltr(ltlu~I toscmml fnr 11\.'lll\vay .«cs~. lni;re., Md 
CG,.,, f1Vtt lhe following described (1Cllfl(f1y to wil: llcginniP& II ~ potnl on the Sou1hcru1crly ri&J,1 of 
,v.y line of Slllc HlglnvAy II lhAI beatS Nn11h 00"00'00" f.:llsl S86.67 rcc1 mort or lcu nnd So1nh 
41'06'◄2" West aloog soid Sourhnster1)' ri&hl or way line. lJS.◄ I (e<:1 fro1n 1he So\llhwcst C<>mtt or 
1h11 wuln ll1KI o( land conveyed lo Mldu•I J. Dcrn;inls by l>ced ~ordcJ Ap-11 20, 19i9 in Film 
Volume 2l f, P~ 91◄, Deed and Mo11&occ l!e<ords; 1hcn« Suuth l0".!6'S0· fa»I llG.2'> f~cl; 1he11cc 
Sou,1, 42'06'42" Wut 60 reel; !hence Nonh )0-Z6'SO• West 136.29 fccl more OI' lcs.s lo lhc 
$<\u1t->1.,1:,o ri(lht or W71'f lino of 1he s.sid SIii< flighway; lhen<:c Nnrtb 4l'06'42" ll.lSI nluni: f."lltl 
hl&)lw.y riQl>I or way line 60 rw 11100, or IC$, to !lie point of btgl1111ing., .... 

nF.F.I> EX:C£PTIONS 
As disclosed by 1hc •~~ n•II 1hc rn:mun herein described hove b«n zon~I or <l:,..,ilic,I for fom, u\c 
Al on)' rime said land is disq11:1lilicJ for such IIIC, lhe (110(1('1)" will he ,ubjcct 10 ~ddirinnnl 1n.~c1 111 

"fn•ll~ •nrl inlm~. 

Rish!~ of !he public In slrcc!S. n'-lds n1ttl high1Y11y$. 

Covcn:1n1t, condi1ion1, n:s<l'lcd e.-ncrntnlS ~nd ac<css m1ricllo111, includiug lhe lcnn~ •nd p,ovislons 
lh=f, os set focth In Deed from J. Julius l'nhan, er m, lo rho St,rc of Otoson by ••id 1hn1113h its 
Swc Hli;hw:1y Commission r=r~c,1 April lS, 1~~7 in 0(1(1k 141, rocc ZG), O«d P.~nnb of Yno1hill 
Co1n11y, Orq,'<ln. 

CoVtnMIS, «>nd~i"11', i=·cJ C,UClll<:IIIS ond OC(CIS r.:slrictlo111, l11cl11cllng the ltmlS nncl pmvi.slnos 
lhef'(Qr, ~ SCI (onh in n«ct from R~IJ"• II. \Vl$cctrvcr, Cl al. IC> rho Srotc or Ortj:OM hy •nd 1hr1111ih 
i~ St41C Hfst,WII)' Con,mlssion, r.:eordcd Juno 26, 19~1 in Book 14), P11&0 5il, Deed Rcc,>r<U nl 
Y ftmhill C<'nnly, Orci;nn. 

lndcoturc or Ac«:13, indudin& 11~ !emu >f1J rr1.wislo11s lll¢f«>f, ~>" ;ind hm-n:en M~rvin Acr.-,nl~ c1 
al and the S101c nf Orcson by end 1hrough ill lxpo<1mai1 nf Tnirupo,ulion ffflll'dtd June 17, 19S2 in 
r-llm Volume 170, Pase S22. Deed ;Mid !>for1g3gc Records. 

Su~d co nWMn>us c:ascnmlls, IA<ludCni !ht !emu and provi,ions 1hett0f, ror cl«Crical lines and 
£.:11:lliri~ &fl'llc.d by M•rviR Uem.uds 10 McMinnville Wol•r and Ll&f1I n,conlcd J~nll"">' :?. 198S i11 
Film Volume 191, Page 7:JS, OocJ ud Mo11gagc R~ords ind rt<Onlcd ()(Joi-er lS, 1991 In Film 
Volomo 260. P,ge 21◄◄, Docd and Mo!tgpgc Rceotds. 

Subject lo III u.K111t11l for lrrlgalion pipelint, int~dill{I I.be ICmlS ;nd pn>~isionJ lhCffllf, AS sci fonh 
;n hlrt111mt11U n,c;onletl May 24, 19n in Film Volumt 9), Pose 63◄, Octsd nnd M0'1gagc R=rds ond 
a,nmdmffll rhmlo n:conJc,I July 6, f'i92 in Film Volum• 271, l'ogu 1070, Deed and MO<ti;oac 
R..:onl$. 

lmt.rlM P.-.ncnl Aalffln<llt. i111;1udin11 rho lemu ond provision., rhacor, l,y and httWWl Marvin 
8onumb, The,cso Miller 01 ol, recorded Mord\ 17, I 999, l1Utn1111o:lll Nu. fll'.l'IU>4J<,, Ucc<I :111d 
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THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE 

After recording return to: 
Rlverbend Landfill Co. 
13469 SW Highway 18 
McMinnville, OR 97128 

Until a change Is requested all tax statements 
shall be sent to the following address: 
Rlverbend Landfill Co. 
13469 SW Highway 18 
McMinnville, OR 97128 

File No.: 1031·746330 (LVF) 
Date: June 29, 2006 

OFFICIAL YAMHILL COUNTY RECORDS 
JAN COLEMAN, COUNTY CLERK 

~t1111J1111Hml11mm1Jl1J111111111111 ,~~ . 11 
200615024 4:21:57 PM 7/05/2006 

DMR-DDMR Cnt•1 Stn•3 SUSIE 
$15 . 00 $10 . 00 $11 . 00 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

Thomas J. Schmidt and Janet M. Schmidt, as tenants by the entirety, Grantor, conveys and 
warrants to Riverbend Landfill Co., an Oregon Corporation, Grantee, the following described real 
property free of liens and encumbrances, except as specifically set forth herein: 

See Legal Description attached hereto as Exhibit A and by this reference Incorporated herein. 

This property Is free from liens and encumbrances, EXCEPT: 

1. The 2006~2007 Taxes, a lien not yet payable. 
2. Covenants, conditions, restrictions and/or easements, If any, affecting title, which may appear in 

the public record, including those shown on any recorded plat or survey. 

The true consideration for this conveyance is $1,300,000,00 "A portion of the true consideration 
for this conveyance is pursuant to an IRC 1031 Tax Deferred Exchange on behalf of the 
Granter,". (Here comply with requirements of ORS 93.030) 

Page 1 of 3 
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APN:206075 Statutory Warranty Deed 
• conUnued 

0 

FIie No.: 1031·746330 (LVF) 
Date: 06/29/2006 

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD 
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT 
ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND 
USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
ACQUIRING FEE IDLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS 
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE 
RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. 

Dated this ,5 day of ~ • 20...al,. 
(7 

~ ~' 

~ldt~f &tM, Schmidt 

STATE OF Oregon ) 
)ss. 

County of Yamhill ) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ~ day of \\1'.i . 2~ 
by Thomas J. Schmidt and Janet M. Schm~ ~ . L ~' \ 

-

OF~C~LSEAI. 
LINDA V FREEBORN Linda V, Freeborn 

N01ARYPuauc. oREaoN Notary Public for Oregon 
COMMISSION NO. 395905 

MY COMM_!S&ION EXPIIU!a OCTOBER ,a, i00i My commission expires: 10/12/09 

Received 
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APN: 206075 Statutory Warranty Deed 
• continued 

EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

() 

File No.: 1031-746330 (LVF) 
Date: 06/29/2006 

A tract of land In Sections 1 and 2, Township 5 South, Range 5 West of the Willamette Meridian In 
Yamhill County, Oregon, and being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on the North boundary line of the Donation Land Claim of Richard Miller, Claim No. 
65 in said Township and Range, 68,52 chains East of the Northwest corner of said Donation Land Claim; 
thence South 23.60 Chains to the center of the McMinnville and Sheridan Road; thence North 42°27'East 
along said Road, 77.10 chains; thence North 48 llnks; thence South 89°54' West 28.14 chains; thence 
South 3.90 chains; thence West 23.56 chains; thence South 29.35 chains to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

ALSO the following premises, more particularly described as follows: 
Part of the Donation Land Claim of Henry Warren and wife, Claim No. 59, in Township 5 South, Range 5 
West of the WIiiamette Meridian In Yamhill County, Oregon and said part being bounded as follows: 

BEGINNING at the southeast corner of said Donation Land Claim; thence running West 23.66 chains; 
thence North 16.91 chains; thence East 23.66 chain; thence South 16.91 chains to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT from tract first above described the following portion thereof, more particularly 
described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a rock In Road 8.72 chains West and 2.91 chains north of the northeast corner of Section 
11, Township 5 South, Range 5 West of the WIiiamette Meridian In Yamhill County, Oregon (Var. 20°); 
thence West 21.57 chains; thence South 24,00 chains to center of Road; thence North 41°15' East along 
center of Road 32.00 chains to the point of beginning and containing 26 acres, more or less, and being 
part of said Claim No. 65 above named, and situated In Yamhill County, Oregon. 

ALSO, SAVE AND EXCEPT 2.411 acres conveyed by Peter John Krieger and Pauline Krieger to the State of 
Oregon by and through Its State Highway Commission by Deed recorded May 12, 1947 in Book 142, Page 
570, Deed Records, Yamhill County, Oregon. 

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM that tract of land more particularly described as follows: 

A tract of land In Section 2, Township 5 South, Range 5 West of the Willamette Meridian In Yamhill 
County, Oregon, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron rod at the southwest corner of a tract of land described In deed to the SCHMIDT 
FAMILY TRUST and recorded as Parcel 1 of Instrument No, 200511471, Yamhill County Deed Records; 
thence North 25°53'41" East 214.94 feet (Basis of Bearings CS-12150) to an iron rod; thence North 
89°53'40" East 282.45 feet to an Iron rod on the westerly margin of Oregon State Highway 18 (60.00 feet 
from centerline); thence South 42°19'36" West 261.74 feet along said westerly margin to the southeast 
corner of said SCHMIDT FAMILY TRUST tract; thence South 89°53'40" West 200.07 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. Received 
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AFrER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
Real Estate Department 
Waste Management, Inc. 
720 E. Butterfield Rd. 
Lombard, IL 60148 
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OFFICIAL YAMHILL COUNTY RECORDS 
JAN COLEMAN, COUNTY CLERK 2~~029119 UNTIL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED, 

ALLTAXSTATEMENTSSHALLBB 
SENT TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: 
Waste Management 
P.O. Box 1450 

IIIIIIIIII IIIII IIIIII IIIIIIIIIIIIII IIIII IIIIII Ill $
41

.
00 

00256230200600291790040044 

Chicago, Illinois 60690-1450 DNR-DDHR Cnl=l Sln:2 
$20.00 $10.00 $11.00 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

(ORS 93.850) 

12/20/2006 03:14:28 PM 
ANITA 

John G. Bernards and Mary Beth Bernards, collectively Grantor, conveys and warrants to 
Riverbend Landfill Co., an Oregon coxporation, Grantee, the real property descnl>ed on the 
attached Exhibit A, which description by this reference is hereby incoxporated herein as if set 
forth in full, free of encumbrance, except as specifically set forth on the attached Exhibit B, 
which exceptions by this reference are hereby incoxporated herein as if set forth in full. 

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance consists of or includes other 
property or value given or promised which is part of the whole consideration, and a portion of 
the consideration has been paid to an accommodator pursuant to an IRC § 1031 exchange. 

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF 
ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE 
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS 
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD 
CHECK WITI-f THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO 
VERIFY APPROVED USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST 
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE 
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 
197.352. 

DATED this / q day of December, 2006. 

Page I -STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 
INC\flem ards\Dccd--00 I .doc 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF YAMHILL 

) 
) ss 
) 

C) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this \'\ day of December, 2006 by 

John G. Bernards and Mary Beth Bernards. ~ ~ . ~ _ 

Notary Public for Oregon 
8--,...__-=o_~~;;,s~:,SSS~ 

1 - . OFFICIAL SEAL 
\I ~ LINDA V FREEBORN 
~~ l'cOTARY PUBLIC· OOEGON 
~ · .. COMMISSION NO. ~951105 

IAY COMMISSION EXPIRES CCTOBER 12, 2008 

Page 2 - STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 
INaBemardJ\Decd--00 I ,doc 

My Commission Expires: '-S>\\~1:::>\ 
\ 
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EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

0 

Real property In the C.ounty of Yamhill, State of Oregon, described as follows: 

Part of the Donation Land dalm of Alexius N. MIiier, Oalm No, 64, Notification No, 2360, and part of the 
Richard MIiier Oalm No, 65, Notification No. 2352 In Sections 11 and 12, Township S South, Range 5 
West of the WIiiamette Meridian In Yamhill County, Oregon, and bounded and described as follows: 

· Beginning at a point In the center of the County Road leading from Mc"1Innvllle to Sheridan, 11,95 chains 
South and 22.85 chains West of the comer of Sections 1, 2, 11 and 12 In said Township and Range; 
thence running East 25 chains to the center of the Yamhlll River; thence Southeasterly along the middle 
of said River, 16.10 chains to the North line of the Dean Cook Land; thence West 23,28 chains to the 
Northwest corner of said Cook Land; thence South 5.25 chains; thence West 16.42 chains; thence North 
10.45 chains to the center of the County Road; thence North 42° East along the center of the County 
Road, 10.00 chains to the place of beginning. 

ALSO the following desalbed premises: 

Beginning at a point 12.85 chains West of the Southeast comer of the Donatlon Land Claim of Richard 
MIiier and wife, above named, situated In Township 5 South, Range 5 West of the WIiiamette Meridian In 
Yamhill C.ounty, Oregon; thence North 5.27 chains; thence East 34,05 chains; thence South 5.27 chains; 
thence West 34,05 chains t the place of beginning. 

EXCEPT that certain tract conveyed to the State of Oregon by Deed recorded June 6, 1947 In Book 143, 
Page 172, Deed Records, 

Tax Parcel Number: R5511·00600 

Page 3-STATIITORY WARRANlY DEED 
INC\Bemard1\Dccd-OOl .doc 
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EXHIBITB 
EXCEPTIONS 

0 

1, The assessment roll and the tax roll disclose that the within described premises were 
specially zoned or classified for Fann use. If the land has become or becomes 
disqualified for such use under the statute, an additional tax or penalty may be imposed, 

2, The county tax roll discloses a mobile home on the herein described premises which is 
not included in title insurance coverage, Subject to requirements and provisions of 
O.R.S, 31 I .280 pertaining to mobile home taxes becoming liens on real property, 

3, The rights of the public in and to that portion of the premises herein described lying 
within the limits of streets, roads and highways. 

4. Rights of the public and of governmental bodies in and to that portion of the premises 
herein described lying below the high water mark of South Yamhill River. 

5. Governmental rights in connection with flood control and propagation of anadromous 
fish and pubic rights of fishing and recreational navigation in and to the water, bed and 
shoreline of the South Yamhill River. 

6. Any adverse claim based upon the assertion that some portion of said land has been 
removed from or brought within the boundaries thereof by an avulsive movement of the 
South Yamhill River or has been formed by the process of accretion or reliction or has 
been created by artificial means or has accreted to such portion so created, 

7. Access Restrictions as contained in deed, including the terms and provisions thereof: 
From: W.N. Ross and Laura Ross, husband and wife 
To: State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission 
Recording Information: Jtme 6, 1947 in book 143, Page 172, Deed Records 

Page 4-STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 
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AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 

0 0 I <.9-0 
12.S 5 I I .,. o 

Real Estate Department 
Waste Management, Inc. 
720 E. Butterfield Rd. 
Lombard, IL 60148 

OFFICIAL YAMHILL COUNTY RECORDS 

~1m1!iJ1iID1~j~jjjii,ii~Illl1m"ili ,~ 1, ii 
UNTIL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED, 
ALLTAXSTATEMENTSSHALLBE 
SENT TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: 
Waste Management 
P.O. Box 1450 

200629906 3:15:50 PM 12/29/2006 
OMR-OOMR Cnt•1 Stn•3 SUSIE 
$30,00 $10.00 $11,00 Chicago, Illinois 60690-1450 

STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

(ORS 93.850) 

Suzanne Marie Edmiston, Elizabeth Jean Gerber, Thomas Allen Gerber, Christopher 
Lauren Gerber and Mary Frances Gerber, collectively Granter, conveys and specially warrants to 
Riverbend Landfill Co., an Oregon corporation, Grantee, the real property described on the 
attached Exhibit A, which description by this reference is hereby incorporated herein as if set 
forth in full, free of encumbrance, except as specifically set forth on the attached Exhibit B, 
which exceptions by this reference are hereby incorporated herein as if set forth in full. 

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $275,000. 

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF 
ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE 
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS 
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD 
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO 
VERIFY APPROVED USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LA wsurrs AGAINST 
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE 
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 
197.352. 

DATED this 4 day of December, 2006. 

(SEE A TT ACHED PAGE FOR SIGNATURES) 

Page 1 - STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 
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Suzanne Marie Edmiston Christopher Lauren Gerber 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF ____ ) 

Received 

APR 2 5 2024 

OWRD 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _ day of December, 2006 by 
Suzanne Marie Edmiston. 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My Commission Expires: _ ____ _ 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF UQlliDV) 
) 
) ss 
) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 
Elizabeth Jean Gerber flDw l(mt,,()11 e<.S elizah_g_¥-t, .- (,(.. 

• 

OfflCIALSEAL 
KARA E BACHAND 

NOTARY PUBUC • OREGON Notary 
C™1il!SSION NO. 40Cnl9 M C 

MYC SIOOEXPIRESMAY14 2010 y o 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
111 1 , I J,,...,. . _ 1l ss 

COUNTY OF _~-----

t6· 14-· WJD 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this$ay of December, 2006 by 
Thomas Allen Gerber. 

-

OFFICIAL SEAL 
DEBORAH MILLSAP 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 397547 

MYCOMMISSIOH O'.PIRES Sf PTEMBER 22. 2009 

Notary Public ~ J / 
My Commission Expires: 9 ~).,v O o/ 

Page 2 - ST A TUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 
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Elizabeth Jean Gerber 

Thomas AUen Gerber 

STATE OF OREGON ~ 

coUNTY oF ~ a ~hi 11 > ss 

0 
Received 

/\PR ?. ~ l\ll4 

QWRD 

Mary Frances Gerber ______ _ 

• 

OFFICIAL SEAl 
T BEST 

NOTAAV PUBLIC. O~tGON 
COMMISSION NO A370023 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRE;$ JUNE 26. 2007 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2J_ day of December, 2006 by 

Suzanne Marie Edmiston. ~~ 

Notary Public for Oregon / 
My Commission Expires: (ai2Jo /'J.-C(fl--

STATE OF OREGON ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF ___ _, 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _ day of December, 2006 by 
Eliiabeth Jean Gerber. 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My Commission Expires: _____ _ 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF ____ ~) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _ day of December, 2006 by 
Thomas Allen Gerber. 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My Commission Expires: _____ _ 

Page 2- STATUrORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 
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STATE OF OREGON ) 
~ . )ss coUNrv oFd m\11 ll > 

0 

• 

OFFICIAL Sf:Al 
T BEST 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGO~ 
COMMISSION NO A370023 

MY C~~~~~~-/~NE~~;!°07 . 

.Received 

APR 2 5 2024 
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This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2:1 day of December, 2006 by 
Christopher Lauren Gerber. ./4 

-~--~!J. ....... ~c.L-.-----
Notary Public for Oregon { I I 
My Commission Expires: .p (2-!R r'2-<lal 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
,., •. ILL •. )ssj ✓ 

COUNTY OF/~ ~ 
This instrwnen~was ;,knowl®ed qefo~ on this '!{!.y o~ Dece1tjbg, 2006 by _); ;;f:-

Mazy Frances Gerber:, ~ ,,, «\'I ,, ~ . ~. ,/fftt?VMf • 1M j} · · 

• 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
DEBORAH MILLSAP 

NOTARY PUBLIC.OREGON 
COMMISSION NO, 397547 

MYC0MMISSIO/IEX?IR!S SEPT!MSER 22, 2009 

Notary Public e /. ~ 
My Commission Expires: 92>-~0 '7 , 
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EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

0 

A t111ct of land In Section 11, Towoshlp 6 SOuth. Range 6 West of the WIiiamette Meridian In YamhRI 
County, Oregon, being more partloolar1y deecnbed ee followe: 

Begtnnlng at a rook lo a road 8.72 chains W~st and 2.91 chains North of the Northeast comer 
of Section 11 In Township t5 Soyth of Renge 5 West of the WHlamette Meridian (Ver. 20"), In Yamhill 
County, Oregon: thence West 21. fST chalM: thenee South 24 chains to center of road; thence North 
41"15' East In center of road 32 chains Co the place of beginning, the eame being a portion of Claim 
No. 66, Notification No. 2369, In Yamhlll CoLXlty, Slate of Oregon. 

SAVE ANO EXCEPTING TI-iEREFROM that portion oonveyed to the State of Oregon by end .. 
through It& State Highway Commission by Deed recorded April 17, 1947, In Book 142, Page ea, 
Deed Record9, 
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EXHIBITB 
EXCEPTIONS 

0 
Rece\ved 

~PR 2 ~ 1014 

QWR 

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing 
authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records; 
proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of 
such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public 
records. 

2. Facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which 
could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or by making inquiry of persons in 
possession thereof. 

3. Easements, or claims of easement, not shown by the public records; reservations or 
exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof, water rights, claims or 
title to water. 

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boW1dary lines, shortage in area, encroachments or other facts 
which a correct survey would disclose. 

5. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, material, equipment rental or workers 
compensation heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the 
public records. 

6. The rights of the public in and to that portion of the premises herein described lying 
within the limits of streets, roads and highways. 

7. The assessment roll and the tax roll disclose that the within described premises were 
specially zoned or classified for Fann Use. If the land has become or becomes 
disqualified for such use under the statute, an additional tax or penalty may be imposed. 

8. Any financing statements covering crops filed in the office of the Secretary of State. 

9. Access Restrictions as contained in deed, including the tenns and provisions thereof: 
From: Chester L. Mulkey and Bessie Mulkey, husband and wife 
To: State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission 
Recorded April 14, 1947 in Book 142, Page 66, Deed Records of Yamhill County, 

Oregon, and subsequently modified by: 
a) Indenture of Access, recorded May 5, 1988 in Film Volume 222, 

Page 506; 
b) Grant of Access, recorded July 7, 1988 in Film Volume 223, 

Page 2246; and 
c) Indenture of Access, recorded May 4, 1990 in Film Volume 243, 

Page 393; Deed Records of Yamhill County, Oregon. 

10. Agreements or leases for farming operations, if any. 
10320671.1 

Page 5 - STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

• I • 



Ressler, Ted 

From: 
Sent: 

STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov> 
Tuesday, February 20, 2024 12:00 PM 
Ressler, Ted i To: 

Subject: RE: Map scale waiver for transfer application Received 

APR 2 5 lU1~ 
Good Morning Ted, 

The Department grants a map scale waiver for the proposed temporary transfer application map . 

Please include a printed copy of this e-mail when you submit the application. 

Sincerely, 

Kelly 

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst 
(He/Him/His) 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE Suite A 
Salem OR 97301-1271 
Cell phone: 503-979-3511 Fax: 503-986-0903 
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov 

Please Not e: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from 
this e-mail address may be available to the public. 

From: Ressler, Ted <tressler@summitwr.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2024 8:14 AM 
To: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: Map scale waiver for transfer application 

Kelly 

OWRD 

Good morning. I'm writing to request a map scale waiver for a temporary transfer application that Is being 
prepared. The temporary transfer will involve 3 water rights, which are located in close proximity to each other, so 
will help with interpretation of the map to see how the place of use for all 3 water rights are oriented with respected 
to each other. Because of the complexity of the land surveys in the area of the transfer, my preference is to use a 
large scale map; however, the land covered by the place of use for the rights is just slightly too large to allow the use 
of the standard 1"=400' scale. I am proposing to use the slightly smaller scale of 1"=500'. A draft map Is attached for 
review. (Note: the draft map includes color, but it is anticipated that the final map provided to the Department will 
likely be adjusted to ensure that the map is reproducible in B&W). 

Please let me know if the proposed 1"=500' scale is acceptable for this transfer. 

Thanks 
Ted 

1 



Theodore R. Ressler, RG, CWRE, PG 
Hydrogeologist and Water Resources Consultant 

Summit Water Resources, LLC 
a Geo-Logic Company 
4784 SE 17th Avenue, Suite 111, Portland, OR 97202) 
Office: 503-967-7050 I Mobile: 503.701.4535 ! 
tressler@summitwr.com 

www.summitwr.com I www.geo-logic.com 

Received 
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........... 

OWRO 

The contents of this e-mail message, including any attachments, are for the sole use of the Intended recipient named above. This email may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged Information. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be advised that any 
dissemination, distribution, or use of the contents of this message Is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please notify the 
sender by return e-mail and permanently delete all copies of the original e-mail and any attached documentation. Thank you. 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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April 23, 2024 

Ms. Lisa Jaramillo 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 

Subject: Application for a Temporary Water Right Transfer 

Certificate 13681 and 19936, water rights held by Riverbend Landfill Co. 

Lisa: 

Received 

APR 2 5 2024 

OWRD 

On behalf of the applicant, Riverbend Landfill Co., please find enclosed an Application for a temporary water tight 

transfer involving a portion of Certificates 13681 and 19936 accompanied by a check in the amount of $1,495.44 

for payment of the application filing fee. 

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed application, you can reach me at 503-967-7050 x204. Please 

copy me on any correspondence regarding this application. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Theodore Ressler, RG, CWRE 

Summit Water Resources LLC. 

Cc: Nick Godfrey - WM 

Enclosures: 

Application for a Water Right Temporary Transfer involving Certificates 13681 and 19936 

Check #81400 in the amount of $1,495.44 

Summit Water Resources, LLC 
a Geo-Logic Company 

www.summitwr.com Page 1 



Oregon Water Resources Department 8 Help 

_:_1 
Transfer Fee Calculation for Temporary Transfer 

ii- Main 

0 Return L! Contact Us 

Today's Date: Friday, April 5, 2024 

Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 
Fill in information below-- Check each box that applies. 

Enter total number of water rights included In transfer. I 2 

[ 1 Check this box if you propose to change the place of use for a NON-irrigation use. 

t l Check this box if you propose to change the place of use for an Irrigation use. 

Fee 
Calculation 

1 $9so.001 

I $310.ool 

Enter the number of acres In the footprint of the place of use to be transferred, I 87,2 I I $
235

.4
4

1 

(If a supplemental certificate also covers the same land as an included primary right, count the acreage only once.) 

Total Transfer CFS(rounded up to the next whole cfs): 

Subtotal: 1 $1,495.441 

I I The transfer is necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 
541.932. 

I I The transfer is endorsed In writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and wildlife habitat. 

Discount: 

I I Check the box if you are submitting the application and map in a Department-approved digital format. 

Transfer Fee: 

Return to Edit ] I Clear ] 

Received 
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1$1,495.441 
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Today's Date: Monday, April 29, 2024 

u n:e'.,; ! 'le 
l;1tio11 for 

i'H(~ilt 

ffl 

Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 

Fill in information below-- Check each box that applies. 

Enter total number of water rights included in transfer. I 2 

n r 

Check this box if you propose to change the place of use for a NON-irrigation use. 

Check this box if you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use. 

Fee 
Calculation 

$950.001 

$310.ool 

Enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use to be transferred. 187.2 G 
$235.44 

(If a supplemental certificate also covers the same land as an included primary right, count the acreage only once.) 

Total Transfer CFS(rounded up to the next whole cfs): I 

Subtotal: 1 $1.495.441 

The transfer is necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 
541.932. 

The transfer is endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and wildlife habitat. 

Discount: ._I __ ~I 

Check the box if you are submitting the application and map in a Department-approved digital format. 

Transfer Fee: 1$1,495.441 
Return to Edit 7 Ck;;H 



Temporary Transfer Application Intake Checklist 

Transfer # T-

Reviewer Corie Type of Change(s) Proposed: MUST INCLUDE A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

Date 4/29/2024 [gj POU 0 POU/POD 0 POU/APOD 0 POU/POA 0 POU/APOA 

Calculated Fee $ I Fee Received $1495.44 

Certificate(s): 13681, 19936 I Check All Certs in WRIS to confirm they are not cancelled 

For multiple certificates, does application meet requirement of OAR 690-380-3220? OvEs □ No ON/A 
If no, why? Use the flow chart for multiple Certs 

Notes: 

Application: OAR 690-380-3000; OAR 690-380-3220 

1. 66YES □ No 
Have ALL of the applicant's signed and dated the application? 
If no, whose signature is missing? 

2. [gj YES □ NO 
Part 5 of application: Does the information match the description of the 
explanation on Part 4 of the application? 

3. [gjYES □ NO 
For multiple certificates: Each certificate proposed for transfer has their own 

ON/A separate completed Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 
If no, which certificate(s) are missing separate Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 

Map Requirements: OAR 690-380-3100 

4. [gj YES □ NO Map included and meets mapping requirements? 

5. [gj YES □ No I ON/A Map Waiver? The map waiver must be issued by the Department 

Notes: 

Attachments: OAR 690-380-3000 

6. [gj YES □ NO Evidence of Use included, signed, & notarized w/supporting documentation? 

[gj YES □ No 
Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is 
temporarily being moved included? 

□ YES □ NO [gj N/A Affidavit of Consent from Landowner(s) described on the deed? 

7. □ YES □ No [gj N/A Land Use Form included and signed by the County? 

□ YES [gj NO ON/A District: Place of use is in or near an irrigation district? 
8. 
□ YES □ No If Yes, is Form D included? Name of the District 

9. □ YES □ NO [gj N/ A For changes in POA/ APOA- are the well logs included? 

10. □ YES □ NO [gj N/A For change in POU within Umatilla County, Supplemental Form U included? 

D Application complete: no deficiencies identified, assign a T-number and put this checklist in T-folder. 

D Application DEFICIENT: DO NOT accept - return to applicant with letter explaining deficiencies identified. 

Revised 3/2023 TACS 



Regular Temporary Water Right Transfer Application Checklist 

Checked by _Joan__ Date 4/29/2024 __ 

A temporary transfer must be for !! 
change in place of use. A temporary 
change in POD/POA or APOD/APOA 
cannot be accepted as a stand-alone 
change. 

A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of 
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/PO A is supplying water to the 
proposed temporary place of use. 

(If OK, check box to le ft; if not, fill in the blank) 

[8] 1. Page I of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included? 
If not, what is missing? __________________ _ 

[g] 2. Are fees included and correct? 
If not, the correct fee would be: ____ ,, so the amount missing is: _ ___ _ 

[g] 3. Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom? 
If not, whose signature is missing? ______________ _ 

[g] 4. Are all listed certificates shown by WRIS as non-cancelled? 
If not, which are cancelled? ____________ _ 
For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the 
left side of Table 2, list its number ________ and check the #4 box at left on this checklist. 

[8] 5. If any certificate is in the name of a "district" , is a Supplemental Form D from that district enclosed? 
[g] NIA D Form D needed from ____ _ ________ (district) 

6. If all# 1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the 
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder. 

If # I, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and 
the deficiencies listed in the "staff' section at the bottom of Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent 
can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

3/ 14/20 I 9.pks 
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D Donation Land Claim (DLC) 

D Government Lot (GL) 

D Riverbend Tax Lots 

D Tax Lots 

Point of Diversion (POD) 

@ Authorized POD 

Place of Use (POU) 

EB3 C.13681 From 

ITO C.13681 To 

El C.13681 Remaining 

Q C.19936 From 

1272:J C.19936 To 

[ZZl C.19936 Remaining 

POD Location Description 
POD 1: Localed In NWNW of S~tion 17, TO'Mlsh'p 5 Soulh, Range 5 
Wosl (W.M.) OS p,OjcciOd m!hln DLC 64. 

POD 2: Localed In NWNW or S~tion 17, TO'Mlshlp 5 Soulh, Rongo 5 
Wo•I (W,1.1,) OS p,ojcciOd m U1ln DLC 64. 

N 

THEODORE R RESSLER 
Sr, JUNE 29, 2007 0~ 

ArroF oRtG 
RENEWS: 12-31-2024 

Scale 

A 
0 250 500 It 

!-Inell = 500 foot 

Dale: 2121/2024 
Oala Sources: BLM, ESRI, OWRO, USGS, Douglas Co. 
0.sdaimor. This map is not inlcnded lo p,ovido legal dimensions 
0< p,operty O'Nnorshlp lines. 

Application for Water Right 
Temporary Transfer 

Certificates 13681 and 19936 
Water Rights held by Riverbend Landfill Co., Inc. 

Township 5 South, Range 5 West 
Washington County 

summ1trt~s 
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